
1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 365

DANIEL HEWETT'S LIST OF NEWSPAPERS
AND PERIODICALS IN THE UNITED

STATES IN 1828

DANIEL H E W Ë T T , compiler of the list of News-
papers and Periodicals published in the United

States in 1828, is a little known figure in American
literary life. H!e first appeared in print with "The
Traveller's Guide through the United States and Brief
Geographical View of the World," published at New
York in 1822. He then issued "A New and Complete
System of Short hand, or Stenography" published at
Philadelphia in 1823. This was followed by a second
edition printed at Washington with the same title in
1824, and also the same work with the revised title
of "The Self Taught Stenographer; or, A New and
Complete System of Short hand," Washington, 1824.

In 1825 Èiewett published the second of his several
books on American geography and statistics, "The
American Traveller; or. National Directory containing
an Account of the Roads of the United States, with a
Description of the Country, and a Geographical and
Statistical View of the United States," a work of 440
pages, printed at Washington. In 1829 he issued at
New York "A Gazetteer of the New-England States,"
a small volume of 84 pages. In the West, Richardson
& Lord papers in the American Antiquarian Society is
an agreement made by Hewett with that firm, and
signed by him February 4, 1830, promising to prepare
a complete gazetteer of the United States, for which he
was paid $75 on account. Throughout all this period,
from 1824 to 1843 or after, he was editing a small
magazine entitled "The Universal Traveller," or some-
times "The Traveller and Monthly Gazetter," or



366 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

"Philadelphia Traveller and Gazetteer,"¡ which went
through a different series of volume numbering and
was frequently varied in its contents. This magazine
seems very scarce and no complete file is known.

Little is to be found about Hewett's career. He
appears in the New York Directory from 1837 to
1843, most of the time listed as editor of the "Uni-
versal Traveller." He is supposed to have! died in 1846.
If this is so, he may well have been the Daniel Hewett
who was graduated from Brown University in 1812,
came there from Taunton, Mass., and is starred as
deceased in 1846. That he possessed scholarly ability
is shown in an excellent poem on the Birth-place of
Washington, which he contributed to "The Universal
Traveller" in 1832. !

In the issue of "The Traveller and Monthly Gazet-
teer" for June 1828, of which a copy is in the American
Antiquarian Society, was published his exhaustive
list of Newspapers and Periodicals published in the
United States in 1828. This was the first comprehensive
list to be printed since Isaiah Thomas'si list of 1810,
and preceded by twenty-four years the J. C. G.
Kennedy list contributed to "Livingston's Law Reg-
ister" for 1852. It records the titles and names of
publishers of 681 newspapers and 119 magazines
published in the United States in 1828. Since the list
is of much historical and bibliographical value, it is
herewith reprinted and is accompanied by an index of
titles of papers and an index of the names ¡of publishers
or printers. The spelling of the titles and of the names
of printers has been given as printed ' by Hewett,
except for a few manifest inaccuracies, even when the
Christian names of printers have been found through
recent research. It is needless to say that the list is
valuable in identifying printers and in ' providing a
comprehensive list of the titles of the early periodical
press of the United States. ' C. S. B.



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 367

NEWSPAPERS & PERIODICALS,
Published in the United States—1828.

Title.
Eastern Argus
Portland Advertiser
Christian Mirror (ß)
Maine Palladium
Thomaston Register
American Advocate
Maine Gazette
Maine Inquirer
The Citizen
Lincoln Intelligencer
Eastern American
The Jeffersonian
Independent Courier
Oxford Observer
The N. E. Farmer y Mechanic
Morning Star (ß)
Waldo Democrat
Somerset Journal
Kennebeck Journal
Maine Patriot
Kennebunk Gazette
Eastport Sentinel
Bangor Register
Genius of Temperance, &c.
Maine Baptist Herald
Waterville Intelligencer
Christian Intelligencer

Boston Daily Advertiser
Boston Advertiser
Boston Weekly Messenger
New England Palladium
Bost. Pat. y Mercant. Advertiser
Independ. Chron. y Bost. Patriot
The Boston Statesman
Boston Evening Bulletin
Boston Courier
Boston Commercial Gazette
Columbian Centinel
The Evening Gazette
Masonic Mirror
P. P. F. Degrand's Boston i

Weekly Reporter of Public >
Sales and of arrivals '

Massachusetts Journal
American Traveller
State Register
The Times
Boston Literary Gazette
National Philanthropist, (ß)
Bost. Recor. y Relig. Telegraph
Youths' Companion

STATE OF
Where published.

Portland
do.
do.

Saco
Thomas ton
Hallowell
Bath

do.
Wiscasset

do.
Castine
Paris
Ellsworth
Norway
Gardiner
Limerick
Belfast
Norridgewock
Augusta

do.
Kennebunk
Eastport
Bangor
Hallowell
Brunswick
Waterville
Gardiner

MAINE.
When puh'd.
Tues. Fri.

ditto
Friday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Friday
Thursday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Wednesday

do.
do.

Thursday
Monthly
Friday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Friday
Wednesday
Saturday

do.
Tuesday

Saturday
Thursday
Friday

MASSACHUSETTS.
Boston

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

do.

do.
do.

Daily
Tu. Th. Sat.
Thursday
twice a wk.
Daily
Wed. Sat.
Daily

do.
do.

Mon. Th.
Wed. Sat.
Saturday

do.

do.

Tu. Th. Sat.
Tues. Fri.

do. every 2 months.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Saturday

Friday
do.

Weekly

By whom published.
Thomas Todd
Hill and Edwards
Shirley y Hyde
Putnam and Blake
E. Moody
Spaulding & Livermore
J. G. Torrey
Thomas Eaton
Herrick and Co.
A. C. Tappan
Ben. Franklin Bond

Charles Lowell
Asa Barton
Sheldon and Holmes
Hobbs, Woodman & Co.
Ephraim Fellowes
Thomas J. Copeland
Eaton and Severance
James Dickman
James K. Remich
Benjamin Folsom
Burton and Carter

J. Griffin
Wm. Hastings
Sheldon, pr. Drew, ed.

Nathan Hale
Nathan Hale
Nathan Hale
Young and Minns
Ballard and Wright
Ballard and Wright
Nathaniel Greene
J.F.Howe and Co.
J. T. & J. H. Buckingham
Beals and Homer
Benjamin Russell
William W. Clapp
Moore and Sevey
C P. P. F. Degrand, )
•i Stock, Exch. and ^
t merchand. Broker '
D. L. ChUd, ed.
Badger and Porter
Badger and Porter
John W. Whitman

William Collier
N. Willis and Asa Rand
Willis and Rand

Price.
$3 SO

3 60
2 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
2 0

2 0
2 0
2 0
1 50
2 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
2 50
2 0

1 50
2 0
2 0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

5 0

2 0

2 0
2 50
1 0



368 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

MASSACHUSEnS. {carUinued).
Title.

Zion's Herald
Christian Watchman
Christian Register
Morning Star
A Cry from the Four Winds
Universalist Magazine
Missionary Herald
Baptist Magazine
Christian Magazine
American Baptist Magazine
Christian Examiner
North American Review
Salem Gazette
American Evangelist (Ä)
Bimker Hül Aurora
National ^Egis
Mass Spy & Wore. County Adver.
Worcester Talisman
Col. Reporter & Old Colony Journ.
Star of Bethlehem (Ä)
Commonwealth's Advocate
Fall River Monitor
New Bedford Courier ,
Nantucket Enquirer
Spirit of the Pilgrims
Old Colony Memorial
Reformer and Moralist
Village Register
Lynn Mirror
Friend of Peace
Essex Gazette
Hingham Gazette
The Hampden Register
New England Enquirer
Springfield Republican
Greenfield Gaz. & Franklin Herald
Lowell Joiirnal
Hampshire Sentinel
Ipswich Journal
Gloucester Telegraph
Freedom's Sentinel
Yeoman's Gazette
Quarterly Journal of the Ame- )

rican Éducation Society j
The Scholar's Quarterly Journal
The American Advocate
Berkshire American

New Hampshire Statesman and \
Concord Register J

New Hampshire Patriot
New Hampshire Journal
The Times
New Hampshire Gazette
New Hampshire Observer (Ä)
Christian HIerald

Where published.
Boston

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Salem
do.

Charlestown
Worcester

do.
do.

Taunton
do.
do.

Fall River
New Bedford
Nantucket
Plymouth

do.
Southbridge
Dedham
Lynn
Cambridge
Haverhül
Hingham
Westfield
Amherst
Springfield
Greenfield
Ixjwell
Belchertown
Ipswich
Gloucester
Athol
Concord

Andover

Westfield
Williamstown
N. Adams

Whenjmb'd.
Wednesday
Wed. Sat.
Saturday

Saturday
do.

Monthly

Quarterly
Tues. Fn.

Saturday
Wednesday

do.
Monthly
Wednesday

Friday
Saturday
Tuesday
Saturday
Semi-month.
Saturday
Thursday

do.
Saturday

Saturday
Friday
Wednesday
Thursday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Friday
Wednesday
Saturday

do.
Tuesday
Saturday

Quarterly

Quarterly
Wednesday

do.

NEW HAMPSHIRE.
Concord

do.
do.

Portsmouth
do.
do.
do.

Saturday

Monday
Saturday
Tuesday

do.

By whom pvblished.
Daniel Webb
William Nichols
David Reed
Elias Smith
Benjamin Jones
Henry Bowen

F.T.Gray
Foote and Brown

Wheildon and Ravmond
GriflSn and MorriU
Sam. H. Colton and Co.
Dorr and Howland
Jacob Chapin

1
Danforth and Thurber
Nathan Hall
Benjamin T. Congdon
John Thornton
Association of gentlemen
Allen Danf orth
Peirpont E. B. Botham
H. and W. H. Mann
Charles F. Lummus

A. W. Thayer
Farmer and Brown
John B. Eldredge
John S. and C.Adams
Samuel Bowles
Phelps and Clark
J. S. C. Knowlton
L. R. Shute
John H. Harris, Jr.
William E. P. Rodgers
Alonzo Rawson
Allen and Atwill

1

E. Davis
R. Bannister
A. Greene

Kent and M'Farland

Isaac Hill
Jacob B. Moore
Cutts & Sparhawk
Gideon Beck

Pi
$2
2
3

1
2
I

5
4

2
2
2
1
2

2
2
2
2
1
2
1
2
2

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
2
0

2
2

2

2
2
2
2



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 369

Title.
Religious Informer
The Liberal Preacher
New Hampshire Sentinel
Farmers' Muséum
Farmers' Cabinet
New Hampshire Republican
New Hampshire Post
The Nashua Gazette
Stratford Inquirer
Dover Gazette

NEW HAMPSHIRE, {continued).
Where published. When publ'd. By whom published. Price.

Egremont
Keene

do.
Walpole
Amnerst
Dover
Haverhill
Nashua
Dover
Dover

Monthly
Friday

do.
Saturday
Tuesday
Friday
Saturday
Tuesday
Tuesday

Rev. T. R. Sullivan
John Prentiss
Godfrey and Stone
Richard Boylston
John Mann
Moses G. Atwood
Thayer and Wiggin
Samuel C. Stevens
Gibbs y Turner

$1 00
1 75
1 75
1 50
1 75
1 50
1 50
2 0
2 0

VERMONT.
Vermont Watchman & State Gaz.
Vermont Patriot & State Gazette
Northern Sentinel
The Iris
Vermont Gazette
National Standard
Episcopal Register
Vermont Journal
Ver. Republican & Amer. Yeoman
Woodstock Observer
Christian Repository
Gospel Banner
Vermont Chronicle
Bellows' Falls Intelligencer
Brattleboro' Messenger
Vermont Aurora
Northern Spectator
Rutland Herald
Vermont Statesman
North Star
The Repertory

Rhode I. American y.Prov. Gaz.
The Microcosm
The Investigator
Religious Messenger
Anti-Univerealist
The Toilet
Christian Telescope
The Hopkinsian Magazine
Pawtucket Chronicle
North. Star, Warren & Brist. Gaz.
Newport Mercury

New England Weekly Review
Connecticut Herald
Columbian Register
Connecticut Journal
Religious Intelligencer
New Haven Chronicle
Connecticut Observer
Tinies y Hartford Advertiser
Religious Inquirer, (8 pages)

Montpelier
do.

Burlington
do.

Bennineton
Middlebury

do.
Windsor

do.
Woodstock

do.
do.

Bellows' Falls
ditto

Brattleboro'
Vergennes
Poiütney
Rutland
Castleton
Danville
St. Albans'

Tuesday
Monday
Friday
Semi-month.
Tuesday

do.

Saturday
do.

Tuesday

Friday
Monday
Friday
Thursday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Thursday

RHODE
Providence

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

do.
Pawtucket
Warren
Newport

ISLAND.
Tues. Fri.
Friday
Thursday
Friday
Wednesday
Saturday

do.
Monthly
Saturday

do.
do.

E. P. Walton 2 0
G.Washington Hill 2 0
E. and T. Mills 2 0
Worth and E. y T. Mills 1 0
D.Clark 2 0
J.W. Copeland 2 0

Enos Folsom 2 0
Simeon Ide 2 0
RufusColton 2 0

E.C.Tracy 2 0
William Masters 2 0
G.W.Nichols 2 0
Gamalial Small 2 0
Ansel Warren 2 0
E. C. Purdy 2 0
Samuel W. Bush 2 0
E. and W. Eaton 2 0
J.Spooner 2 0

F.Y.Carlisle, y Co. 3 50
F.Y.Carlisle 2 0
James B. Yerrinton 2 0
James B. Yerrinton 1 75
Origen Bachelor 1 0
Josiah Snow 2 0
John S.Greene 2 0
Rev. Otis Thompson 1 25
R. Meacham 2 0
S. M. Fowler 2 0
Wm. y j .RBarbe r 2 0

CONNECTICUT.
Hartford
New Haven

ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto

Hartford
do.
do.

Monday
Tuesday
Weekly
Tuesday

Saturday
Monday

do.
Saturday

2 0
2 0
2 0
2 0
3 0

'XYeadway and Adams 2 0
Peter B.Gleason and Co. 2 0
Norton and Russell 2 0
Russell Canfield 1 50

Lord y Hanmer
Thomas G. Woodward
Joseph Barber
Lucius K. Dow
N. Whiting
Treadway and Adams 2 0



370 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

Title.
Connecticut Mirror
Episcopal Watchman, (8 quarto)
Christian Secretary
Republican Advocate
Danbury Recorder
Windham County Advertiser
Republican Farmer
Norwich Courier
Canal of Intelligence
Litchfield County Post
Middlesex Gazette
Amer. Journ. of Science y Arts
The Christian Spectator
Register of Civil, Judicial, Mil.

and other Officers in Connec-
ticut, and U. S. Record

Connecticut Patriot

New York Gazette
Commercial Advertiser
Mercantile Advertiser
New York Daily Advertiser
New York Enquirer
Morning Courier
New York Journal of Commerce
National Advocate
New York Evening Post
Merchants Telegraph
New York American
The Statesman
The Albion, (8 quarto pages)
The Truth Teller, (Irish Paper)
Le Courier Des Etats Unis
El Redactor
New York Mirror and Ladies' j

Literary Gaz. (84to. pages)_')
Chronicle of the I'imes
Freedom's Journal (African pap.)
N. Y. Observer y Relig. Chron.
The Christian's Advoc. t í Journ.
Eclectic Recorder (Ä)
Youth's Journal (Ä)
The Telescope (Ä)
Olive Branch (Ä)
National Preacher
The Methodist Magazine
The Youth's Instructor y Guard.
Dialogical Instructor
Gospel Luminary
American Tract Magazine
Home Missionary Magazine y \

American Pastor's Journal j
Liberal Preacher
Christ. Journ. y Literary Regist.
Bibhcal Repertory
Albany DaUy Advertiser

CONNECTICUT, {œnlmited).
Where pvblished.

Hartford
do.
do.

New London
Danbury
Brooklyn
Bridgeport
Norwich

do.
Litchfield
Middletown
New Haven

ditto

When publ'd.
Monday
Weekly
Saturday
Wednesday
Tuesday

do.
Wednesday

do.
do.

Thursday
Wednesday
Semi-ann.
Mothly

By whom published.
P. B. Goodsel
H. and F. J. Huntington
Philemon Canfield
J. B. Clapp
Orrin Osborn
John Gray, jun.
Stiles Nichols and Son
J. Dunham
Levi Huntington Young
S. S. Smith
Clarks y Parmelee
A. H. Maltby and Co.
N. Whiting

Price.
«2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
3

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Hartford Annually Norton and Russell 0 31

Bridgeport Weekly Booth and De Forest 2 0

NEW
New York

ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto

ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
Hitfn
ditto
/I iff AUlbtU
dittoditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto

ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto

Albany

YORK.
Daily
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Tues. Fri.
Saturday

do.
Samedi
Lunes

Saturday
do.

Friday
Saturday
Friday

Saturday

Saturday
Monthly
Monthly

do.
semi-month.

do.
Monthly

do.
do.
do.

Quarterly
Daily

Lang, Turner and Co.
Francis Hall and Co.
Butler and Hyer

10
10
10

Dwight, Townsend & Co. 10
M. M. Noah
James W. Webb
W. MaxweU y D. Hale
Thos. Snowden and Co.
Michael Burnham y Co.
John I. Mumford
For the Propri. Miner p
Carter and Prentiss
JohnS. Bartlett
Pardow and Denman
E. W. Hoskin
De Lerena y Bergonzio

Geo. P. Morris
H. R. Piercy
John B. Russwurm
Morse, Hallock y Co.
N. Bangs and J. Emory

Asa Lyman

C. NJcholls
Rev. Austin Dickinson
N. Bangs and J. Emory
N. Bangs and J. Emory
Adin Ballou
D.MiUaryS.Clough.Jr.
Am. Tract Society

J. y .i. Swords

Hunter and Ryckman

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
4
6
4
8
6

4
2
2
2
2

1

2
1
1
1
1
1

1

2
4
8

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

50
50
0
U

50

0
0

50
0
0
0

0

0
50
0



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 371

Tille.
The Albany Gazette
Albany Argus y Daily City Gaz.
Albany Morning Chronicle
American Masonic Record
Albany Christian Register
Albany Minerva, (octavo)
The Antidote
The Religious Monitor
Signs of the Times
The Age
The Troy Budget
The Troy Sentmel
Troy Review, (Presbyterian)
Evangelical Repository, (Univ.)
Lansingburg Gazette
Lansingburg Democrat
Waterford Reporter
Columbia Republican
Hudson Gazette
Poughkeepsie Journal
Dutchess True American
Greene County Republican
Catskill Recorder
The Ulster Sentinel
The Ulster Republican »
The Ulster Plebian
Rockland Register
Kinderhook Herald
Independent Republican
The Long Islancl Star
Canajoharie Telegraph
Watchtower
Amsterdam Sentinel
The Rural Folio
Montgomery Republican
Herkimer American
Western Recorder
Oneida Observer
The Utica Intelligencer
Utica Evangelical Magazine
New York Baptist Register
Utica Christian Repository
Western Sabbath School Visitant
Baptist Sunday School Journal
Rochester Daily Telegraph
Rochester Observer
The Album
Buffalo Journal
Black Rock y Buffalo Gazette
Glenns Falls Observer
The Sun
The Whitehall Republican
Sandy HUl Herald
Aurora Borealis
St. Lawrence Gazette
Yates' Republican
Republican Advocate

NEW YORK, (coniinued).
Where published. When puU'd.

Albany Tues. Fri.
do. Daily
do. do.
do. Weekly
do. Saturday
do. Tuesday
do. Wednesday
do. Monthly
do. Saturday
do. Tuesday

Troy Tues. Fri.
do. ditto
do.
do.

Lansingburg Tuesday
do. Friday

Waterford Tuesday
Hudson do.

do. do.
Poughkeepsie Wednesday

do. do.
Catskill do.

do. Friday
Kingston Wednesday

do. do.
do. do.

Haverstraw Saturday
Kinderhook T'hursday
Goshen Monday
Brooklyn Thursday
Canajoharie Saturday
Cooperstown Monday
Amsterdam Wednesday
RensselaerWlle Thursday
Johnstown Wednesday
Herkimer Thursday
Utica Tuesday
do. do.
do. do.
do. Saturday
do. Friday
do. Monthly
do.
do. Monthly

Rochester Daily
do. Friday
do. Tuesday

Buffalo do.
do. Weekly

Glenns Falls Monday
Sandy Hill Tuesday
Whitehall do.
Sandy Hill do.
Plattsburgh Friday
Ogdensburgh Tuesday
Penn Yan do.
Batavia Friday

By whom published.
Hunter and Ryckman
Crosswell and Co.

Price.

u8
Beach, Denio üf Richards 8
E. B. Child
L. G. Hoffman
J. Munsell
Webster and Wood
Webster and Wood
DM'Glashan
Galpin and Sturtevant
John C. Kemble
Tuttle and Gregory

E. J. Vancleve
Jesse C. Young
N. W. W. Fish
M. M. Cole
H. Wilbur
P. Potter
P. K. AUen
Ralph Johnson
C. Faxon
Charles G. De Witt
S. Curtis, jun.
John Tappen
Ezekiel Burroughs
Peter Van Schaack, Jr.
James A. Cheever •
Alden Spooner
H. Hooghkerk
E. B. Crandell
John P. Van Sice
C. G. and A. Palmer
Peter Mix
Seymour and Carpenter
Thomas Hastings
Dauby and Maynard
TfonTrA racy
Dolphus Skinner
A. M. Beebee
W. Williams
Sunday School Union
C. Bennet
R,obert Martin
Elisha Loomis
Marshall and Dean
Day, Follett y Haskins
S. H. SaUsbury
E. Galloway Lindsey
A. Emons
C. P. Broadwell
J. y J. N. Wright
Allen y Law
Spafiford y Barter
E. J. Fowle
David C. Miller

2
2
1
2

2
3
4
4

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

1
2

0
0
6
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

0
0
0
0
0

25
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

60
0
0
0
0
0
0

60
0

75
37
0

50
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0



372 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

NEW YORK, (continued).
Title.

Spirit of the Times
Fredonia Gazette
Fredonia Censor
Potsdam American
Owego Gazette
Brockport Recorder
Ontario Repository
Ontario Messenger
Broome Repubhcan
Oswego Gazette and Advertiser
Oswego Palladium
Cortlandt Journal
Cortlandt Observer
Onondaga Journal
Onondaga Register
Tioga Ilegister
The Livingston Journal
The Wayne Sentinel
Palmyra Freeman
Chatauque Republican
Observer y Recorder
Cherry Valley Gazette
Republican Chronicle
Canton Advertiser
Farmers' Advocate
The Delaware Gazette
Watertown Freeman
The Register
Free Press
Cayuga Patriot
The Gospel Messenger
The Ontario Chronicle
The Geneva Gazette
Seneca Republican
Franklin Republican
Alleghany Republican
Keeseville Herald
Syracuse Gaz. y Gen. Advertiser
The Syracuse Advertiser
Essex County Republican
The Sullivan Whig
The Western Star
Ithaca Journal y Gen. Advertiser
The Orleans Advocate
The Republican Observer
Black River Gazette
Chenango Republican
Day Star
Scheneetady Cabinet
Saratoga Sentinel
Ballston Spa Gazette
Republican Monitor
Franklin Telegraph
Jamestown Journal
Civil y Religious Intelligencer

Where pvbhshed.
Batavia
Fredonia

do.
Potsdam
Owego Village
Brockport
Canandaigua

do.
Binghampton
Oswego Village

do.
Cortlandt do.
Homer do.
Onondaga

do.
Newtown
Geneseo
PalmjTa

do.
Jamestown
Morrisville
Cherry|.Valley
Ithaca
Canton
Bath
Delhi
Watertown

do.
Auburn

do.
do.

Geneva
do.

Ovid Village
Fort Covington
Angelica
Keeseville
Syracuse

do.
Essex
Monticello
Westfield
Ithaca
Albion
Waterloo
Lowville
Oxford
v^anLon
Scheneetady

Ballston
Cazenovia
Malone
Jamestown
Waterville

When pubid.
Friday
Satiirday
Wednesday

do.
Tuesday

do.
Wednesday

do.
Friday

do.
Saturday
Friday

do.
Wednesday

do.
Saturday
Tuesday

do.
do.

Wednesday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Wednesday

do.
Thursday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Thursday
Wednesday

do.
Saturday

do.
Wednesday

do.
do.
do.

Tuesday
Wednesday

do.
Saturday
Wednesday
Friday
Wednesday

do.
do.

Wednesday

Weekly

Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Wednesday

do.

By whom pvblished.
F. Follett
James Hull
Henry C. Frisbe
F. C. Powell
Leonard y Shurtleff
A. M. Harris
Bemis, Morse y Ward
Day y Morse
Morgan y Canoll
Wm. C. Shope y Co.
John H. Lord, Jr.
J. J. C. Cantine
M. A. Kinny
V. W. Smith
Lewis H. Redfield
J. A. Smith
A. Harvey
E. B. Grandin
D. D. Stephenson
Morgan Bates
Bennet Bicknell

David D. Spencer
Wni. W. Wyman
B. F. Smead
D. Johnson
W. Woodward
H. L. Harvey
Richard Oliphant
Doubleday and Allen
John C. Rudd, D.D.
Franklin Cowdery
Janies Bogert
M. Hayes
Long and Hoard
Samuel C. Wilson
Anson H. Alien
John Dumford
John F. Wyman
Person and Walton
J. J. Tappen
Harvey Newcomb
Mack and Andrews
Timothy G. Strong
M. Severance
William L. Easton
Benjamin Cory

Mr. Riggs

J. Comstock
J. F. Fairchild
Francis Burnap
A. Fletcher
Joseph Tenny

Price.
32
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

2

2
2
2
2
2

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

50
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

50
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 373

NEW JERSEY.
Titk.

Trenton Federalist
The Emporium
The True American
N. J. Sunday School Journal
Sentinel of Freedom
The New Jersey Eagle
Mag. of the Ref. Dutch Church
The Times
N. J. Jour, y Elizabethtown Gaz.
Somerset Messenger
Patterson Intelligencer
West Jersey Observer
The Jerseyman
One more Paper
Monmouth Journal
The New Jersey Mirror
New Jersey Chjonicle
The Sussex Register
Belvidere Apollo
Hunterdon Gazette
West Jersey Evangelist
The Fredonian

National Gaz. y Literary Register
United States Gazette
Poulson's Amer. Daily Advertiser
The Democratic Press
Aurora y Pennsylvania Gazette
American Sentinel
The Daily Chronicle
Philadelphia Gazette
Philadelphia Price Current
The Register of Pennsylvania
Philadelphia Mercury
The Saturday Evening Post
Saturday Morning Herald
The Ariel
The Souvenir
Philadelphia Album and Ladies' ¡

Literary Gazette
Mechanics' Free Press
Mechanics' Gazette y F. Herald
Independent Balance
The Christian Magazine
The Philadelphian
The Church Register, (Episc.)
Philadelphia Recorder, (do)
Columbian Star, (Baptist)
Religious Messenger, (Metho.)
The Friend, (Friends)
The Reformer, (anti-missionary)
Christian Advocate, (Presb.)
Religious Magazine, or Spirit of )

Foreign Theological Journs. |
Journal of Foreign Medicine
Museum of Foreign Literature
Lyceum

'here pubhshed.
Trenton
Trenton

do.
do.

Newark
do.

N. Brunswick
ditto

Elizabethtown
Somer ville
Patterson
Bridgeton
Morris town
Morristown
Freehold
Mount Holly

ditto
Newton
Belvidere
Flemington
o8i 161X1

N Brunswick

When ptibld.
Monday
Weekly
Wed. Sat.
Monthly
Weekly
Friday
Monthly
Wednesday
Tuesday
Thursday
Wednesday
Saturday
Wednesday

Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Monthly
Weekly

PENNSYLVANIA.
Philadelphia

do.
do.
do.

. do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

do.

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
UU.

do.
do.
do.
do.

do.
do.
do.

Daily
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Saturday
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Wednesday

do.

Weekly
do.
do.

Wednesday
Friday
Weekly
Saturday
Saturday

seventh day
Monthly
Monthly

do.

do.
do.
do.

By whom puhlished.
George Sherman
J. Justice
WUliamL. Prall
Harvey Fisk
William Tuttle
M.Lyon and Co.
Edited at New York
William Myer
Edward Sanderson
James E. Gore
Day and Burnett
Robert Johnson
Samuel P. Hull

G. M. Bunce and Co.
Nathan Palmer
Alexander A. Young
John H. Hall
Edmund P. Banks
Charles George

D. Fitz Randolph

William Fry
Hart and Chandler
Zachariah Poulson
John Binns
George Taylor y Co.
Jacob Frick y Co.
Charles Alexander
S. Smith y W.M. Gouge
Billington y Sanderson
Samuel Hazard
Stephen Simpson
Samuel C. Atkinson
ElwoodWalteryCo.
Edmund Morris
Phillip Price, Jr.

J. B. Kennedy y Co.

Garden and Thompson
E. Morris
Lewis P. Franks
Rev. Beniamin Allen
S. B. Ludlow
Joseph Harding
Wilham Stavely
Rev. W. T. Brantly

John Richardson
T. R. Gates

E. Littell

E. Littell
E. Littell
E. Littell

Price.
$2
2
2
0
2
2
1
2
2
2
2
2
2

1
2
2
2
2
2

2

8
8
8
8
6
8
8
8
4
4
3
2
2
1
3

2

2
2
5
2
2
2
2
2

2
1
3
6

6
6
4

0
0
0

37
0
0

60
0
0
0
0
0
0

60
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

60

0
0
0
0

60
50
60
60

0
0
0
0

0
0
0



374 American Antiquarian Society ¡ [Oct.,

Title.

The North American Medical C
and Surgical Journal y

The Franklin Journal
The American Quarterly Review
Jour, of the Acad. of Nat. Seien.
American Jour, of Med. Sciences
Journ. of the College of Pharmacy
Medical Recorder
The Atlantic Souvemr
Philadelphia Magazine
Jour, of the Agricul. So. of Penn.
Transac. of the Am. Philoso. Soc.
Transac. of the Hist. So. of Penn.
The Casket, or Flowers of Litera.
Am. Sunday School Magazine
united Brethrens' Miss. Intellig.
Baptist Tract Magazine
Penns. y Del. Tract Magazine
The Youths'Friend
The Commercial and Manufac-

turing Directory for Philadel-
phia, N. York, &c.

The Traveller and Monthly Ga-
zetteer,

Harrisburgh Chronicle
Pennsylvania Intelligencer
Harrisburgh Argus
Lancaster Journal
Lancaster Reporter
Lancaster Intelligencer
Pittsburg Gazette
The Allegheny Democrat
Pittsburg Mercury
The Commonwealth
Western Journal
The Statesman
Masonic Souvenir & Lit. Gaz.
The Spectator (Presbyterian)
Delaware Democrat & Easton Ga.
Pennsylvania Argus
The Easton Sentinel
Berks and Schuylkill Journal
Marietta Pioneer
The York Gazette
Carlisle Gazette
American Volunteer
Democratic Republican
Carlisle Herald
The Magazine of the German

Reformed Church, (devoted to
the cause of Missions)

Democratic and Farmers' Gaz.
Bucks County Intelligencer
Political Examiner
The Miner's Journal and Schuyl-

kill Coal Navigation Register

PENNSYLVANIA,
Where published.

Philadelphia

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
rlr>uu.
do.do.

do.

do.
Harrisburgh

do.
do.

Lancaster
do.
do.

Pittsbwgh
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Easton
do.
do.

Reading
Marietta
York
Carlisle

do.
do.
do.

do.
Doylestown
Doylestown

do.

Pottsville M. C.

(continued).
When publ'd.

Monthly
Quarterly
occasionally
Quarterly
Semi-month.
Quarterly
occasionally
Monthly
occasionally

do.
do.

do.
do.

Quarterly

Semi-month.
Monthly

Quarterly

Monthly
Weekly

do.
Saturday
Friday
Thursday
Tuesday
Friday
Tuesday

do.
Saturday

do.
Wednesday
Weekly
Thursday

do.
Friday

do.
Saturday
Friday
Tuesday
Saturday
Thursday
Wednesday
Thursday

Monthly
Tuesday
Monday

do.

Saturdav

By whom published. 1
By the authority of the Î

Kappa Lambda Asso. >
J. Dobson, agent '

Dr. Thos. P. Jones, ed.
Cairey, Lea and Carey

Carey, Lea and Carey

J. Webster

J. Dobson

Samuel C. Atkinson
Arn. S. S. Union

•*

Am. S. S. Union

D.Hewett

: Do.
E.F. Cryder, & Co.
John S. Wiestling
Francis Wyeth
John Reynolds
Cyrus S. Jacobs
Mary Dickinson
B.& M. Maclean
Leonard S. Johns
John M. Snowden
P. C. M. Andrews
H.iC. Marthens
John B. Butler

John Andrews
Thomas J. Rogers
weygandt & Jones
HenryyW.Hutter
George Getz
A.B. yR.K.Grosh
King y Welsh
R.H. Miller
Win. B. y J. Underwood
James Crever
G. Fleming

by'the Board of Missions
Wm. T. Rogers
E. B. Jackson y J. KeUy
Shaw y Bartleson

C.A. y O.Bradford

frice.

5

5
5
2
5

5

5

2
1
1

0
0

3

3
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

1
2
2
2

2

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

50
50
0

25
25

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

50
0
0
0

0



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 375

Title.
Norristown Herald
The Norristown Register
Montgomery Republican
Independent Journal
The Lehigh Herald
The Upland Union
The Weekly Visiter
Democratic Eagle
The Reporter
The Examiner
Wyoming Herald
Susquehannah Democrat
Bedford Gazette
Democratic Enauirer
Franklin Republican
Franklin Repository
The Adams Sentinel
The Republican Compiler
Hanover Guardian
Greensburg Gazette
Westmoreland Republican
Bellfonte Patriot
The Centre Democrat
Northern Banner
The Waynesburg Messenger
Kittanning Gazette
Mifain Eagle
Juniata Gazette
Erie Gazette
Warren Gazette
The Village Record
The American Republican
Western Argus
Beaver Republican
The States Advocate
The Miltonian
The Towanda Republican
The Bradford Settler
Meadville Gazette
Crawford Messenger
Butler Sentinel
The Repository
The Gazetteer
The Perry Forester
The American
Indiana and Jefferson Whig
Huntingdon Gazette
Blairsvule Record
Berwick Gazette
The Lycoming^Gazette .
West Branch Courier
Pennsylvania Democrat
The Gemus of Liberty
Columbia County Register
The Pennsylvania Banner
Fayette and Greene Jacksonian

Galaxy

PENNSYLVANIA, {continued).
Where published. When publ'd.

Norristown Wednesday
do. do.

Pottstown Tuesday
Downingtown Tuesday
Allentown Thursday
Chester Tuesday

do. Friday
Washington Saturday

do. Monday
do. Saturday

Wilksbarre Friday
do. do.

Bedford do.
do. do.

Chambersburg Tuesday
do. do.

Gettysburg Wednesday
do. do.

Hanover Thursday
Greensburg Friday

do. do.
Bellfonte Monday

do. Wednesday
Willardsburg do.
Waynesburg Saturday
Kittanning do.
Lewistown do.

do. Thursday
Erie do.
Warren Friday
W. Chester Wednesday

do. Tuesday
Beaver Friday

do. Thursday
Milton do.

do. Saturday
Towanda Wednesday

do. Thursday
Meadville Tuesday

do. Thursday
Butler Saturday

do. Friday
Sunbury Saturday
Landisburg Thursday
Indiana do.
Indiana Thursday
Huntingdon Wednesday
Blairsvule Thursday
Berwick Saturday
Williamsport Wednesday
Jersey Shore Tuesday
Uniontown do.

do. Wednesday
Bloomsburg Thursday
Clearfieldtown Friday

By whom published. Price.
David Sower, junr. $2 0
Powell y Patterson 2
S. Royer 2
Fairlamb y Plitt 2
Charles L. Hutter 1
Joseph M. G. Lescure 2
Wm. Russell, Jr. 2
Thomas Morgan 2
Wm. Sample 2
John Grayson 2
Steuben Butler 2
Sharp D. Lewis 2
Charles M'DoweU 2
Thomas R.Gettys 2
J. Pritts 2
G. K. Harper 2
Robert Goodloe Harper 2
Jacob Lefever 2
Wm. D. Gobrecht 2
John Black and Son 2
Frederick A. Wise 2
Henry Petrikin 2
W. Platt 2
Garretson and Booth 2
Thomas and John Irons 2
Copley CroU & Co. 2
Huline and Reynolds
J. Dickson 2

2
T. demons 2
Asher & Charles Miner 2
S. Siegfried 2
Thomas Henry 2
A. & J. Logan 2
TweedyKincaid 2
Frick y Sweney 2
James Catlin 2
J. P. y p . M. Bull 2
Jacob WuUamson 2
Thomas Atkinson 2
WUUam Stewart 2
M. y J. Bredin 2
James R. Shannon 2
Alexander Magee 2
James Moorehead 2
John M'Crea, jr. 2
John M'Cahan 2
M'Farlandy Murray, Jr. 2
George Mack
Brandon y Packer
Daniel Gotshall
J. B. MiUer
Thomas Patton
Thomas Painter
G. S. Irvine

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

50
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

75
0
0
0
0
0

Brownsville Tuesday Wm. F. Copian

2 0

2 0



376 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

PENNSYLVANIA
Tille. Where published.

Dundaff Republican
The Phœnix
Union Telegraph and Anti Ma-

sonic Reporter
The Union Times
Venango Democrat
Somerset Whig
Susquehannah Register
Eagle of the North
Lehigh Republican
The Watchman
York Recorder
Susquehannah Emporium
Venango Democrat
The Lehigh Republican

Utót
Der Pennsylvanische Beobachter
Die Freiheits Presse
Hannover Gazette
Harrisburger Morgenrothe
Pennsylvanischer Telegraph
Der Lancaster Wahre Amerikaner
Der Friedens-Bothe
Doylestaun Express
Der BedUche Registrator
Somerset Unabhängige Repub-

licaner
Lancaster Adler
Der Advocat
Der Centre Berichter
Readinger Democrat
Der Volkafreund
Die National Feitung der Deut-

schen
Libanoner Morgenstern
York Gazette
Der Northampton Correspondent
Gettysburg Intelligencer
Der Unabhœngige Republicaner
Readinger Adler

Delaware Patriot and American
Watchman

Delaware Gazette
Delaware Weekly Advertiser
The Berean

The Gazette
Baltimore Patriot y Mercantile

Advertiser
American
Baltimore Republican
American Farmer

DundafF
Wellsborough

New Berlin
do.

Franklin
Somerset
Montrose
Müford
Mauch Chunk
Danville
York
Sunbury
Franklin
Aliento wn

, {continued).
When publ'd.
Thursday
Saturday

Wednesday
Friday

do.
Wednesday
Friday

do.
Thursday
Tuesday
Tuesday
Wednesday

do.
Thursday

By whom published.
S. Hamilton
Benjamin B. Smith

Joseph Miller
John A. Sterett
J. Little y Co.
J. Patton
Dimock and Fuller
B. A. Bidlack
John D. Roney
George Sweney
Samuel Wagner
J. y E. Grossman
J. Little & Co.
John D. Roney

of ^ttman Ißaptvä.
Libanon
Orwigsburg
Hannover
Harrisburg
Reading
Lancaster
Northampton
Doylestown
Chambersburg

Somerset
Lancaster
Pottstown
Aaronsburg
Reading
Lancaster

Germantown
Libanon
York
Easton
Gettysburg
Northampton
Reading

Weekly
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

do.
do. .
do.
do.
do.
do.

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

DELAWARE.

Wilmington
do.
do.
do.

Tues. & Fri.
ditto

Thursday
Monthly

MARYLAND.
Baltimore

do.
do.
do.
do.

Daily

do.
do.
do.

Weekly

Joseph Hartman
Jacob Thomas
Daniel Philip Lange
Jacob Baab
G. Adolph Sage
Henrich Muller y Co.
Henrich Ebner y Co.
Manasses H. Schneider
Heinrich Ruby

George Maurer
Herm. Wüh. Vülee
Saniuel Royer
Ad^m Gentzel
Schneider and Meyers
Johann Bar

Eduard Schœffer
Jacob Stover
König and Welsch
Heinrich y W. Hutter
Friederich W. Kohler
Carl L. Hutter
Johann Ritter y Co.

J. F. Clement
Samuel Harker
W. A. Mendenhall
W. P. Gibbons

Wm. Gwinn

Isaac Munroe
Dobbin, Murphy & Böse
D. S. Carr
J. S. Skinner

Price.
$2
2

to
 to

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
1

4
4
2
1

8

8
8
8
5

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

25
0
0
0

50
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 377

Title.
Baltimore Price Current
The Genius of Universal Eman-

cipation
Commercial Chronicle
Canfield's Lottery Argus, Com-

merc. & Exchange Telegraph
Three other Papers not receiv'd
Niles's Weekly Register
The Maryland Republican
Maryland Gazette
Republican Citizen & State Advr.
Fredericktown Herald
Evangel. Lutheran Intelligencer
Political Examiner y Public Adv.
The Reservoir y Public Reflector
The Bond of Union
The Torch Light
The Farmers' Register
Easton Gazette
General Advertiser
Cambridge Chronicle
The Village Herald
The Elkton Press
The Maryland Jour. & True Amer,
The Telegraph
Die Westliche (German)

Georgetown Columbian
Phœnix Gazette
Alexandria Herald
United States Telegraph
National Intelligencer
National Journal
3 more, not received

Richmond Compiler
Richmond Enqmrer
The Visiter y Telegraph
Family Visiter (Presbyterian)
Religious Herald
Public Ledger
Petersburg Republican
The Intelhgencer
American Beacon
One other Paper
Martinsburg Gazette
Political Arena y Literary Mus.
Genius of Liberty
Virginia Statesman
Wheeling Gazette
Staunton Spectator
Winchester Republican
The Virgiman
Monongalia Chronicle
Virginia Advocate

MARYLAND, (contimied).
Where Wpublished. hen publ'd.

Baltimore

do.
do.

do.
do.
do.

Annapolis
do.

Fredericktown
do.
do.
do.

Fredericktown
Belle Air
Hagerstown

do.
Easton

do.
Cambridge
Princess Ann
Elkton
Rockville
Chestertown
Hagerstown

DISTRICT OF
Georgetown
Alexandria

Washington
do.
do.
do.

Friday
Daily

Semi-month.

Weekly
Tues. Sat.

Friday
Saturday
Monthly
Wednesday
Tuesday
Thursday

do.
Tuesday
Saturday
Tuesday
Saturday
Tuesday

do.
Wednesday
Friday
Weekly

COLUMBIA.
Tues. Fri.
Daily

Daily
do.
do.

VIRGINIA.
Richmond

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Petersburg
do.

Norfolk

Martinsburg
Fredericksburg
Leesburg
Wheeling

do.
Staunton
Winchester
Lynchburg
Morgantown
Charlottesville

Daily
Weekly
Saturday

Friday
Wednesday

Tues. Fri.
Daily

Thursday
; Tues. Fri.

Wednesday
Saturday
Friday
Friday
Monday
Saturday

do.

By whom published.
J. Escavaille

Benj.Limdy
Leakin and Davidge

P. Canfield

Hezekiah Niles
Jeremiah Hughs
Oreen
G. W. Sharp
John P. Thompson
David F. Schseffer
Samuel Barnes
John Magill
Charles B. Coale
Wm. D. Bell

Alexander Graham
Thomas Perrin Smith
George W. Callahan
John S. Zieber
Green & Carter
Jesse Leach
Nathaniel Mitchell
J. Gruber y D.May

Samuel S. Rind
Snowden y Thornton

Green y Jarvis
Gales y Seaton
Peter Force

M. Mosby
Richie y Gooch
Pollard and Converse

William Sands
Samuel B. Walling

Francis G. Yancey
Shields y Ashbum

Washington Evans
John Minor

James Green
R. I. Curtis
Kenton Harper
Samuel H. Davis
Fletcher and Toler
William Thompson
Davis, Trist, y Co.

Price.
$3

2
8

2

5
4

2
2
1
2
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1

4

10
10
10

6
6
3

2
1

4
6

2
5

2
2
2
3
4
2
3

0

50
0

0

0
0

0
0

50
0

50
0
0

25
50
50
0
0
0
0

50
0

0

0
0
0

0
0
0

50
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0



378 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

Title.
Western Virginia
Sentinel of the Valley
Wellsbiirg Gazette
The Plough Boy
The Ladies'Garland
Palladium of Virginia
The Mirror
The Intelligencer
Rockingham Weekly Register
Danville Telegraph
Christian Baptist
Clarksburg Enquirer
Christian Baptist
A few others, not receiv'd

VIRGINIA, {continued).
Where pvblished. When pvhl'd.

Charleston Wednesday
Woodstock Saturday
Wellsburg Friday
Wüliamsburg Wednesday
Harper's Ferry Saturday
Lewisburg do.
Fincastle Saturday
Lexington Weekly
Harrisonburg Saturday
Danville Weekly

By whom published.
Mason Campbell
Janaes H. Smoot
Thomas Service
C.S.yj.T.Bruff
John S. Gallaher
J. F. Caldwell
E. W. Robinson
Valentine M. Mason
L. Wartmann
Thomas H. Clark

Bethany
Clarksburg
Bethany

Thursday Joseph Israel

NORTH CAROLINA.
North Carolina Journal
Carolina Observer
The Evangelical Museum
The Virginia and North Carolina

Presbyterian Preacher
Star y N. Carolina State Gazette
Edenton Gazette
Warrenton N. Carolina Reporter
Cape Fear Recorder
Liberalist y Wilmington Reporter
North Carolina Sentinel
The Elizabeth City Star
Hillsborough Recorder
Free Press
Western Carolinian
The Patriot y Greensboro'^Pallad.

City Gazette y Commercial Daily
Advertiser

Southern Patriot
The Times
Charleston Courier
Southern Review
Charleston Observer
United States Catholic Miscellany
South Carolina State Gazette
Columbia Telescope
The Camden Journal
Greenville Republican
The Harvest
Pendleton Messenger
Cheraw Spectator
The People's Advocate
The Edgefield Hive

Savannah Republican
Savannah Georgian
Georgia Journal
The Southern

Fayette ville
do.
do.

do.
Raleigh
Edenton
Warrenton
Wilmington

do.
Newbern
Elizabeth City
Hillsborough
Tarborough
Salisbury
Greensborough

Wednesday
Thursday
Monthly

do.
Thursday
Tuesday
Thursday

Tuesday
Saturday
Wednesday

do.
Friday
Tuesday
Saturday

SOUTH CAROLINA.

Charleston
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Columbia
do.

Camden
Greenville
Georgetown
P. Court-house
Cheraw
Yorkvüle
Pottersville

Daily
do.
do.
do.

Quarterly

Saturday
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Saturday
Tues. & Fri.
Wednesday
Friday
Thursday
Saturday

GEORGIA.
Savannah

do.
Milledgeville

do.

Daily
do.

Weekly
do.

Price.
$3 0

1 60
2 0
3 0
1 60
2 60
2 0
2 0
2 0
3 0

2 0

Thoinas J. Holton
E. J. Hale
Colin M'Iver,V. D.M.

Colin M'Iver,V. D.M.
Lawrence and Lemay
J. G. Liles
M. W. Dunnavant
A. M. Hooper
J. Frieze
Watson and Machen
Benjamin Albertson
Dennis Heartt
Geoi-ge Howard
Philo White
T. Early Strange

James Haig
J. N. Cardozo

A. S. Wellington
A. E. Miller

0
60
0

0
0
0
0

3 0
3 0
3 0
2 60
2 0
2 60
2 0

10 0
10 0
10 0
10 0
5 0

Rev. J. F. O'Neill 4 0
D. and J. M. Faust 3 0
Sweeny and Sims 3 0
G.W. Addison 3 0
O.H.Wells 3 0
A. B. Shackelford 4 0
Frederick W. Symmes 3 0
C. F. Daniels 3 0
W.Ç.Beatty y J.Harris 3 0
Abnèr Landrum 3 O

Fredericks Fell 8 O
WiUiam Robertson 8 0
Camak and Ragland 3 0
Guieu and Jones 3 0



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 379

TiOe.
Statesman and Patriot
Southern Recorder
Georgia Courier
The Constitutionalist
Macon Telegraph
Georgia Messenger
Washington News
Hancock Advertiser
Darien Gazette

GEORGIA, (conlinued).
Where published. When publ'd.

do. Monday
do. do.

Augusta Mon. Thurs.
do. Tues. Fri.

Macon Monday
do. do.

Washington Thursday
Mount Zion Monday
Darien Tuesday

By whom published. Price.
E.H.Burritt $3 0
Grantland and Orme 3 0
M'Whorter y Mealing 5 0
W. J. Bunce 5 0
M. Bartlett 3 0
Rose and Slade 3 0
J. R. M. Charlton 3 0
Jacob P. Norton 2 0
Charles F. Grandison 5 0

East Florida Herald
Pensacola Gazette

Mobile Commercial Register
Alabama Sentinel
The Alabama Herald
The Athenian
Selma Courier
Courtland Herald
The Tuscumbia Telegraph
The Tuscumbia Patriot
Alabama Journal

Courier de la Louisiane
Louisiana Advertiser
New Orelans Argus
New Orleans Price Current and

Commercial Intelligencer .

National Banner y Nashville Whig
The West Tennessean
The Enquirer
The Western Balance
Calvinistic Magazine
Farmers' Journal
Holstein Conference Messenger
The Jackson Gazette

Transylvania Journal of Medicine
and the Associate Sciences

The Western Luminary
The Kentuckian
The Commentator
The Western Compiler
The Maysville Eagle
The Weekly Messenger
American Sentinel
The Christian Messenger
Western Intelligencer
The Paris Weekly Advertiser
Western Citizen

FLORIDA TERRITORY.
St. Augustine Wednesday
Pensacola

ALABAMA.
Mobile
Tuscaloosa
Greensborough
Athens
Selma
Courtland
Tuscumbia

do.
Montgomery

Weekly
do.

Tuesday
Thursday

do.
Friday
Wednesday
Saturday
Friday

LOUISIANA.
New Orleans

ditto
ditto

ditto

tous les jours
Daily
do.

Saturday
TENNESSEE.

Nashville
Paris
Knoxville
Franklin
Rogersville
Jonesborough

Jackson

semi-weekly
Friday
Wednesday
Friday
Monthly
Saturday

do.
KENTUCKY.

Lexington
do.

Frankfort
do.

Hardinsburg
Maysville
Russelville
Georgetown

do.
Elizabethtown
Paris
do.

Quarterly
Wednesday
Thursday
Saturday
Thursday
Wednesday
Friday
Friday
Monthly
Wednesday
Saturday

do.

J. W. Townsend
Grantland and Mitchell
Rev. J. Hillhouse
Estis and Mathis
Thomas J. Frow
Willie Conner
N. Reid
Brown and Dicltson
Moseley Baker

J. C. De St. Romes
John Penrice
John Gibson

John Wilie

William G. Hunt
A. R. Johnson
Hyram Barry
H. Van Pelt
S. D. Mitchell
J. Howard

C. D. M'Lean

Drs. Cook and Short
Thomas T.Skillman
Jacob H. Holeman
Dana and Hodges
J. W. Kincheloe
Lewis Collins
Rhea and Atchison
N. L. Finnen
Barton W. Stone
C. W. Hutchen
T. R. Benning
Lyle and Keenon

4
3
3
4
3
3
3
3

10
10
10

5
3
3
2
2
3

3

3
2
3
3
2
2
3
2
1
3
2
2

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

50

0
0
0

0
0
0

50
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

50
50
0
0
0
0
0

50



380 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

TiOe.
Bowling Green Public Advertiser
The Kentucky Journal
The People's Press
Farmers Chronicle
The Western Herald
Village Museum
Central Watchtower
Agreeable Companion
The Baptist Recorder

The Daily Cincinnati Gazette
The National Republican
Western Tiller
The Saturday Evening Chronicle
Western Med. y Phys. Journal
Western Review
The Chillicothean
The Sciota Gazette
The Ohio State Journal
The National Enquirer
Ohio Monitor
Gallia Free Press
Ohio Republican
Muskingum Messenger
The Western Relig. Magazine
The Dayton Jour, y Advertiser
The Miami Herald
The Ohio Democrat
The Paris Weekly Advertiser
Amer. Friend y Marietta Gazette
Marietta y Washington Co. Pilot
St. Clairsvüle Gazette
The National Historian
The Ohio Repository
Enquirer for Truth
The Western .^¡gis
The Castigator
Western Journal
Sandusky Clarion
Cleveland Herald
Western Intelligencer
The Ohio Patriot
Western Star
Steubenville Republican Ledger
Weekly Register
The Western Pioneer
Delaware Patron
The Newark Gazette
Olive Branch
The Ohio Oracle
The Ohio Eagle
Western Reserve Chronicle
Coshocton Spy
The Guernsey Times
The Germantown Gazette
Portage Journal

EENTDCEY.
Vhere published.
Bowling Green
Flemingsburg
Richmond

do.
Bardstown
Princeton
Harrodsburg

do.
Bloomfield

OHIO.
Cincinnati

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

Chillicothe
do.

Columbus
do.
do.

Gallipolis
Zanesville

do.
do.

Dayton
do.

Paris
do.

Marietta
do.

St. Clairsvüle
do.

Canton
do.

Georgetown
do.

Ashtabula
Sandusky
Cleveland

do.
New Lisbon
Lebanon
Steubenville
Eaton
Springfield
Delaware
Newark
Circleville
Wooster
Lancaster
Warren
Coshocton
Cambridge
Germantown
Middlebury

{continued).
When publ'd.
Weekly
Saturday
Saturday
Wednesday

do.
do.
do.

semi-month.
do.

Daily
Tues. Fri.
Friday
Saturday
Quarterly

do.
Saturday
Thursday

do.
Saturday

do.
do.
do.
do.

Tuesday
do.
do.

Saturday
Wednesday
Saturday

do.
do.

Friday
Monthly
Tuesday

do.
Saturday

do.
Friday
Wednesday
Saturday

do.
Wednesday
Thursday
Tuesday
Thursday

do.
Saturday
Friday
Saturday
Thursday
Wednesday
Saturday

do.
Wednesday

By whom published.
George B. Pitts
J. B. Carter
Henry B. Hawkins
Joseph Turner
D. D.Jones
A. Brock
W. Tanner
U. P. Randall
Wm. H. Holmes

Morgan, Fisher and Co.
Looker & Reynolds
William J. Ferris
Hatch, Nichols y Buxton
Dr. Drake
Rev. Mr. Flint
Amos Holton
Robert Kercheval
P. H. Olmsted
Horton Howard
David Smith
James Harper
Peters & Pelham
Samuel J. Cox
Geo. C. Sedwick
Jeptha Regans
R. J. Skinner
Joseph W. White
T. R. Benning
Royal Prentiss
James Wülis
R. H. MUler
Horton J. Howard
Johh Saxton
B. Michener
A. and J. Butt
D. y M. N. Ammen
Park and Terril
D. y J.K.Campbell
Jewett Prime
J. G. M'Lain
Wm. D. Lepper
Camron, Morris y Co.
Laird y Snowden
Samuel Tizzard
Halsey y Rogers
E. Griswold
Rufus Henry and Co.
Wm. B. Thrall
John Ban-
John Herman
Hapgood and Crowell
John Frew and Co.
Nicholas Baühache
Edward Shspffer
M'Millan and Hand

Price.
$2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1

8
4
2
2
4

2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
0
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
2
2
2
2
2
1
2
2
2

60
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

60

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

60
0
0
0

60
60
76
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

60
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

60
60
0
0
0
0

60
0

60
0



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 381

Title.
The Western Courier
Perry Record and Ohio Whig
Norwalk Reporter
Village Register
Western Telegraph
Washington Republican
Lancaster (0.) Gazette
Mansfield Gazette
Spirit of the Times
Tuscarawas Chronicle
The Literary Focus, 24 pages
Hillsborough Gazette
The People's Press
The Western Cornet
Piqua Gazette
Athens Mirror
The Morgan Sentinel
Westlicher Beobachter, German
Friedensbote Von Concordia, do.

The Illinois Gazette
Fayette Observer
Annotator
Western Register
Franklin Repository
The Cresset
Indiana Recorder
Western Sun
Wabash Telegraph
Western Emporium
Indiana Palladium
Farmers' y Mechanics' Advocate
New Harmony Gazette
Public Leger

Michigan Herald
Michigan Sentinel

Illinois Intelligencer
Illinois Corrector
Illinois Gazette
Sangamo Spectator

Missouri Gazette
Western Monitor
Missouri Intelligencer
One other Paper

OHIO, {continued).
Where published. When publ'd.

Ravenna Saturday
Somerset Friday
Norwalk Saturday
West Union Monday
Hamilton Friday
Washington Saturday
Lancaster Tuesday
Mansfield Wednesday
Batavia Saturday
New Philad'a. Friday
Oxford Monthly
Hillsborough Saturday
Xenia
do. Friday

Piqua Wednesday
Athens Saturday
M'Connelsville Wednesday
Canton Weekly

do. Monthly
INDIANA.

Shawneetown Saturday
Connersville do.
Salem do.
Terre Haute do.
Brookville do.
New Albany do.

Vincennes do.
do. Friday

Centerville do.
Lawrenceburg Saturday
Charlestown do.
N. Harmony
Richmond Wednesday

MICHIGAN TERRITORY.
Detroit Thursday
Monroe Saturday

By whom published.
Coolman and Thompson
John Lidey
Henry Buckingham
A. D. Beasley
Camron and Webster
David Robb
Sanderson and Oswald
J. and J. H. Purdy
David Morris
James Patrick
By two Literary Societies
Wm. H. Allen
J. B. Gardiner
H. E. Spencer
W. R. Barrington
A. G. Brown
Wilkin and Christy
John Sala
H. Kurtz

John Foliart
Van Vleet and Rench
Handy and Allen
A. Kinney
Augustus Jocelyn
C. Settle and Co.

Price.
$2

1
2
2
2
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1

2
2
2
2
2
2

0
50
0
0
0

50
0
0
0
0
0

50
0
0
0

50
50
0
0

50
0
0
0
0
0

Elihu Stout 2 0
John Ewing 2 50
John Scott 1 50
M. Gregg y D. V. Culley 2 0
Lingan and Dunkin 2 0

Samuel B. Walling 1 50

Chipman and Seymour 3 0
Edward D. Ellis 2 50

One Newspaper at

Cherokee Phœnix

ILLINOIS.
Vandalia
Edwardsville
Shawneetown
Springfield

Saturday
Thursday
Saturday
Wednesday

MISSOURI.
St. Louis
Fayette

do.
Saturday
Friday

ARKANSAS TERRITORY.
Little Rock

Robert Blackwell
R. K. Fleming
John Foliart and Co.
H. Warren

Hamilton, pr. Birch, ed.
Patten, pr. Wilson, ed.

3
2
2
2

3
2

0
50
50
50

00
50

IN THE CHEROKEE NATION.
New Echota Thursday Boudinot ed. Harris pr.

partly in a new invented letter, adapted to the Cherokee language.
2 50



382 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

Additional List of Newspapers, &c. from various States, not received or ascertained till too
late to come into the regular list.

MAINE.
Title. where publ'd. when puhl'd. By whom pvblished. Price.

The Yankee Portland Weekly J.Neel
The Northem Light Easport do. James Curtiss $2 0

MASSACHUSETTS.
American Journal of Education
New England Farmer
Baptist Preacher
New England Galaxy
Boston Castigator
Essex Register
Newburyport Herald
New Bedford Mercury
Nantucket Journal

The Connecticut Courant
American Sentinel

New York Counterfeit Detector
National Observer
Buffalo Republican
Cortland Chronicle
Cataraugus Gazette
2 Papers

The Marylander

Virginia Whig

The Columbian
Louisville Focus

Indiana Journal
The Political Echo

Boston
do.
do.
do.
do.

Salem
Newburyport
New Bedford
Nantucket

Monthly
Weekly
Monthly

do.
Friday
Bi-weekly

Friday
do.

S. G. Goodrich
T. G. Fessenden
William Collier
J. T. Buckingham
Lorenzo T. Hall
Wm. Palfray, jun.

Benjamin Lindsey & Son 2
Wm. H. Bigelow 2

4 0
3 0
1 0
3 0
2 0

CONNECTICUT.
Hartford Tuesday
Middletown Wednesday

NEW YORK.
New York Semi-month.
Albany Friday
Buffalo
Cortland Friday
Ellicottville Thursday
Newburg

MARYLAND. '
Baltimore Saturday Edward P. Roberts

AHRGINIA.

Goodwin & Co.
W. D. Starr

Mahlon Day
Southwick & Galpin

Reed & Osgood
Richard Hill

KENTUCKY.
Henderson Saturday
Louisville

INDIANA.
Indianopolis Thursday
Vevay

MISSISSIPPI.

W. R. Abbott

John Douglass

Southern Newspaper
Statesman y Gazette
The Ariel
Port Gibson Correspondent
Woodville Republican
State Journal
The Tablet

Baton Rouge Gazette
Le Creole
Weekly Register
Opelousas Gazette
Attakapas Gazette
The Crisis

Missouri Republican
JeSersonian

Vicksburg
Natches

do.
Port Gibson
Woodville
Jackson
Natches

Thursday
Weekly
Saturday
Weekly
Tuesday
Weekly

do.
LOUISIANA.

Baton Rouge
Donaldson
New Orelans
Opelousas
St. Martinsville
St. Francisville

Saturday
Samedi
Sunday
Weekly
Saturday

do.
MISSOURI.

St. Louis
Jefferson city

Weekly
Saturday

James Cornell
Andrew Marschalk
J. K. Cook
Benjamin F. Stockton
Chrisholm & Boyd
Peter Isler
Marshalk y Vose

Stephen Henderson
G.B. Cotten
Pennim & Tietjen
J. Keays
T. Devalcourt
Atchison y Hinch

E.C.&N.PaschaU
Calvin Gunn

2 0

2 0
2 0

2 Ó
2 0

4 0

2 0

2 0

5 0
5 0
5 0
5 0
5 0
5 0

6 0
5 0
5 0
6 0
6 0
5 0

3 0
2 0



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 383

INDEX OF TITLES

A
Adams Sentinel 376
Advocat 376
Age 371
Agreeable Companion 380
Alabama Herald 379
Alabama Journal 379
Alabama Sentinel 379
Albany Argus 371
Albany Christian Register . . . . 371
Albany Daily Advertiser . . . . 370
Albany Gazette 371
Albany Minerva 371
Albany Morning Chronicle . . . . 371
Albion 370
Album 371
Alexandria Herald 377
Alleghany Republican 372
Allegheny Democrat 374
American 376, 376
American Advocate 367, 368
American Baptist Magazine . . . 368
American Beacon 377
American Daily Advertiser . . . 373
American Evangelist 368
American Farmer 376
American Friend 380
Amer. Journ. of Education . . . . 382
Ajner. Journ. of Med. Sciences . . 374
Amer. Journ. of Science . . . . 370
American Masonic Record . . . . 371
American Pastor's Journal . . . . 370
American Quarterly Review . . . 374
American Republican 376
American Sentinel . . . 373,379,382
Amer. Sunday School Magazine . . 374
American Tract Magazine . . . . 370
American Traveller 367
American Volunteer 374
American Watchman 376
American Yeoman 369
Amsterdam Sentinel 371
Annotator 381
Antidote 371
Anti Masonic Reporter . . . . 376
Anti-Universalist 369
Ariel 373, 382
Athenian 379
Athens Mirror 381
Atlantic Souvenir . - 374
Attakapas Gazette 380
Aurora & Penn. Gazette . . . . 373
Aurora Borealis 371

B
Ballston Spa Gazette 372
Baltimore Patriot 376

Baltimore Price Current . . . . 377
Baltimore Republican 376
Bangor Register 367
Baptist Magazine 368
Baptist Preacher 382
Baptist Recorder 380
Baptist Sunday School Journal . . 371
Baptist Tract Magazine . . . . 374
Baton Rouge Gazette 382
Beaver Republican 376
Bedford Gazette 376
Bedliche Registrator . . . . . 376
Bellfonte Patriot 376
Bellows' Falls Intelligencer . . . . 369
Belvidere Apollo 373
Berean : . . . 376
Berks and Schuylkill Journal . . . 374
Berkshire American 368
Berwick Gazette 376
Biblical Repertory 370
Black River Gazette 372
Black Rock & Buffalo Gazette . . . 371
Blairsville Record 376
Bond of Union . . . . . . . 3 7 7
Boston Advertiser . . . . . . 367
Boston Castigator 382
Boston Commercial Gazette . . . 367
Boston Courier 367
Boston Daüy Advertiser . . . . 367
Boston Evening Bulletin . . . . 367
Boston Literary Gazette . . . . 367
Boston Patriot 367
Boston Recorder 367
Boston Statesman 367
Boston Weekly Messenger . . . . 367
Bowling Green Pubhc Advertiser . . 380
Bradford Settler 376
Brattleboro' Messenger 369
Brockport Recorder 372
Broome Republican 372
Bucks County Intelligencer . . . 374
Buffalo Gazette 371
Buffalo Journal 371
Buffalo Republican 382
Bunker Hill Aurora 368
Butler Sentinel 376

C
Calvinistic Magazine 379
Cambridge Chronicle 377
Camden Journal , 378
Canajoharie Telegraph 371
Canal of Intelligence 370
Canfield's Lottery Argus . . . . 377
Canton Advertiser 372
Cape Fear Recorder 378
Carlisle Gazette . . . . . . . 3 7 4



384 American Antiquarian Society ! [Oct.,

Carlisle Herald 374
Carolina Observer 378
Casket 374
Castigator 380
Cataraugus Gazette 382
Catskill Recorder 371
Cayuga Patriot 372
Central Watchtower 380
Centre Berichter 376
Centre Democrat 375
Charleston Courier 378
Charleston Observer 378
Chatauque Republican 372
Chenango Republican 372
Cheraw Spectator 378
Cherokee Phœnix 381
Cherry Valley Gazette 372
ChiUicothean 380
Christian Advocate 373
Christian Baptist 378
Christian Examiner . . . . . . 368
Christian Herald 368
Christian Intelligencer 367
Christian Journal 370
Christian Magazine 368, 373
Christian Messenger 379
Christian Mirror 367
Christian Register 368
Christian Repository . . . . . 369
Christian Secretary 370
Christian Spectator . . . . . . 370
Christian Telescope 369
Christian Watchman 368
Christian's Advocate 370
Chronicle 373
Chronicle of the Times 370
Church Register 373
Cincinnati Gazette 380
Citizen 367
City Gazette 378
Civil & Religious Intelligencer . . . 372
Clarksburg Enquirer 378
Cleveland Herald 380
Columbian Reporter 368
Columbia Coimty Register . . . . 375
Columbia Republican 371
Columbia Telescope 378
Columbian 382
Columbian Centinel 367
Columbian Register 369
Columbian Star 373
Commentator . 379
Commercial Advertiser 370
Commercial and Mfg. Directory . . 374
Commercial Chronicle 377
Commercial Daily Advertiser . . 378
Commonwealth 374
Commonwealth's Advocate . . . 368
Concord Register 368
Connecticut Courant 382
Connecticut Herald 369
Connecticut Journal . . . . . . 369

Connecticut Mirror 370
Connecticut Observer 369
Connecticut Patriot 370
Constitutionalist i 379
Cortland Chronicle . 3 8 2
Cortlandt Journal 372
Cortlandt Observer 372
Coshocton Spy : 380
Courier de la Louisiane 379
Courier des Etats Unis 370
Courtland Herald 379
Crawford Messenger 375
Creole . . L . . . . . . 3 8 2
Cresset 381
Crisis 382
Cry from Four \^(inds 368

D
Daily Chronicle i 373
Daily Cincinnati pazette . . . . 380
Danbury Recorder 370
Danville Telegraph 378
Darien Gazette ; 379
Day Star . . ' 372
Dayton Journal ; 380
Degrand's Boston Weekly Reporter . 367
Delaware Democrat 374
Delaware Gazette 372, 376
Delaware Patriot' 376
Delaware Patron 380
Dataware Tract Magazine . . . . 374
Delaware Weekly; Advertiser . . . 376
Democratic and Farmers' Gazette . 374
Democratic Eagle 375
Democratic Enquirer 375
Democratic Press 373
Democratic Republican 374
Dialogical Instructor 370
Dover Gazette ; 369
Doylestaun Express 376
Dundaff Republican 376
Dutchess True American . . . . 371

Eagle of the North . . .
East Florida Herald . . .
Eastern American
Eastern Argus ¡. . . .
Easton Gazette . . . .
Easton Sentinel . . . .
Eastport Sentinel'
Eclectic Recorder
Edenton Gazette i . . .
Edgefield Hive . . . .
Elizabeth City St'ar . . .
Elizabethtown Gazette .
Elkton Press . ¡.
Emporium
Enquirer . ]. . . .
Enquirer for Truth . .
Episcopal Register . .
Episcopal Watchinan

. . . 376

. . . 379

. . . 367

. . . 367

. . 374, 377

. . . 3 7 4

. . . 367

. . . 370

. . . 378

. . . 378

. . . 378

. . . 373

. . . 377

. . . 373

. . . 379

. . . 380

. . . 3 6 9

. . . 370



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 385

Erie Gazette 376
Essex County Republican . . . . 372
Essex Gazette 368
Essex Register 382
Evangel. Liutheran Intelligencer . . 377
Evangelical Museum 378
Evangelical Repository . . . . 3 7 1
Evening Gazette 367
Examiner 376

F
Fall River Monitor 368
Family Visiter 377
Farmer's Advocate 372
Farmers' & Mechanics' Advocate . . 381
Farmers' Cabinet 369
Farmers' Chronicle 380
Farmers' Journal 379
Farmers' Museum 369
Farmers' Register 377
Fayette & Greene Jacksonian Galaxy . 376
Fayette Observer 381
Franklin Herald 368
Franklin Journal 374
Franklin Repository 376, 381
FrankUn Republican 372, 376
Franklin Telegraph 372
Frederioktown Herald 377
Fredonia Censor 372
Fredonia Gazette 372
Fredonian 373
Free Press 372, 378
Freedom's Journal 370
Freedom's Sentinel 368
Freiheits Press 376
Friedensbote Von Concordia . . . 381
Friedens-Bothe 376
Friend 373
Friend of Peace 308

G
Gallia Free Press 380
Gazette 376
Gazetteer 376
General Advertiser 377
Geneva Gazette 372
Genius of Liberty 376, 377
Genius of Temperance . . . . . 367
Genius of Univ. Emancipation . . . 377
Georgetown Columbian 377
Georgia Courier 379
Georgia Journal 378
Georgia Messenger 379
Germantown Gazette 380
Gettysburg Intelligencer . . . . 376
Glenns Falls Observer 371
Gloucester Telegraph 368
Gospel Banner 369
Gospel Luminary 370
Gospel Messenger 372
Greene County Republican . . . . 371
Greenfield Gazette 368

Greensboro' PaUadium 378
Greensbiirg Gazette 376
Greenville Republican 378
Guernsey Times 380

H
Hampden Register 368
Hampshire Sentinel 368
Hancock Advertiser 379
Hannover Gazette : 376
Hanover Guardian 376
Harrisburger Morgenrothe . . . . 376
Harrisburgh Argus 374
Harrisburgh Clironicle 374
Hartford Advertiser 369
Harvest 378
Herkimer American 371
Hillsborough Gazette 381
Hillsborough Recorder 378
Hingham Gazette 368
Holstein Conference Messenger . . 379
Home Missionary Magazine . . . 370
Hopldnsian Magazine 369
Hudson Gazette 371
Hunterdon Gazette 373
Huntingdon Gazette 376

I
Illinois Corrector 381
Illinois Gazette 381
Illinois Intelligencer 381
Independent Balance 373
Independent Chronicle 367
Independent Courier 367
Independent Journal 376
Independent Republican . . . . 371
Indiana and Jefferson Whig . . . 376
Indiana Journal 382
Indiana Palladium 381
Indiana Recorder 381
Intelligencer 377, 378
Investigator 369
Ipswich Journal 368
Iris 369
Ithaca Journal 372

J
Jackson Gazette 379
Jamestown Journal 372
Jeffersonian 367, 382
Jerseyman 373
Journ. of Acad. of Natural Science . 374
Journ. of Agrie. Soc. of Penn. . . . 374
Journ. of College of Pharmacy . . . 374
Journ. of Foreign Medicine . . . 373
Juniata Gazette 376

K
Keeseville Herald . . . . . . 372
Kennebeck Journal 367
Kennebunk Gazette 367
Kentuckian 379



386 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

Kentucky Journal ,. 380
Kinderhook Herald . . . . . 371
Kittanning Gazette 375

L
Ladies' Garland 378
Ladies Literary Gazette . . . 370, 373
Lancaster Adler 376
Lancaster Gazette 381
Lancaster Intelligencer 374
Lancaster Journal 374
Lancaster Reporter 374
Lancaster Wahre Amerikaner . . 376
Lansingburg Democrat . . . . 371
Lansingburg Gazette 371
Lehigh Democrat 376
Lehigh Herald . 375
Lehigh Republican 376
Libanoner Morgenstern 376
Liberal Preacher 369, 370
Liberalist 378
Lincoln Intelligencer 367
Litchfield County Post 370
Literary Focus 381
Literary Register 370
Livingston Journal 372
Long Island Star 371
Louisiana Advertiser 379
Louisville Focus 382
Lowell Journal 368
Lyceum 373
Lycoming Gazette 375
Lynn Mirror 368

M
Macón Telegraph 379
Mag. of German Ref. Church . . . 374
Mag. of Ref. Dutch Church . . . 373
Maine Baptist Herald . . . . . 367
Maine Gazette 367
Maine Inquirer 367
Maine Palladium 367
Maine Patriot 367
Mansfield Gazette 381
Marietta & Wash. Co. Pilot . . . 380
Marietta Gazette 380
Marietta Pioneer 374
Martinsburg Gazette 377
Maryland Gazette 377
Maryland Journal 377
Maryland Republican 377
Marylander 382
Masonic Mirror 367
Masonic Souvenir 374
Massachusetts Journal 367
Massachusetts Spy 368
Maysville Eagle 379
Meadville Gazette 375
Mechanics' Free Press 373
Mechanics' Gazette 373
Medical Recorder 374
Mercantile Advertiser . . . . 370, 376

Merchants Telegraph 370
Methodist Magazine 370
Mianii Herald 380
Michigan HeraJd 381
Michigan Sentinel 381
Microcosm 369
Middlesex Gazette 370
Mifflin Eagle 375
Miltonian . . ' 375
Miner's Journal 374
Mirror 378
Missionary Herald 368
Missouri Gazette 381
Missouri Intelligencer 381
Missouri Republican 382
Mobile Commercial Register . . . 379
Monmouth Journal 373
Monongalia Chronicle 377
Montgomery Republican . . . 371,375
Morgan Sentinel 381
Morning Courier ' 370
Morning Star . . . . . . 3 6 7 , 3 6 8
Museum of Foreign Literature . . . 373
Muskingum Messenger 380

, N

Nantucket Enquirer 368
Nantucket Journal 382
Nashua Gazette 369
Nashville Whig 379
Natjonal Advocate 370
National Aegis 368
National Banner 379
National Enquirer 380
National Feitung der Deutschen . . 376
National Gazette 373
National Historian 380
National Intelligencer 377
National Journal 377
National Observer 382
National Philanthropist . . . . 367
National Preacher 370
National Republican 380
National Standard 369
Newark Gazette 380
New Bedford Courier 368
New Bedford Mercury 382
Newburyport Herald 382
New England Enquirer 368
New England Farmer . . . . 367, 382
New England Galaxy 382
New England Palladium . . . . 367
New England Weekly Review . . 369
New Hampshire Gazette . . . . 368
New Hampshire Journal . . . . 368
New Hampshire Observer . . . . 368
New Hampshire Patriot . . . . 368
New Hampshire Post 369
New Hampshire Republican . . . 369
New Hampshire Sentinel . . . . 369
New Hampshire Statesman . . . . 368



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 387

New Harmony Gazette 381
New Haven Chronicle 369
New Jersey Chronicle 373
New Jersey Eagle 373
New Jersey Journal 373
New Jersey Mirror 373
New Jersey Sunday School Journal . 373
New Orleans Argus 379
New Orleans Price Current . . . 3 7 9
Newport Mercury 369
New York American 370
New York Baptist Register . . . 371
New York Counterfeit Detector . . 382
New York Daily Advertiser . . . 370
New York Enquirer 370
New York Evening Post . . . . 370
New York Gazette 370
New York Journal of Commerce . . 370
New York Mirror 370
New York Observer 370
Niles'Weekly Register 377
Norristown Herald 375
Norristown Register 375
North American Medical Journal . . 374
North American Review . . . . 368
North Carolina Journal 378
North Carolina Presbyterian Preacher 378
North Carolina Reporter . . . . 378
North Carolina Sentinel 378
North Carolina State Gazette . . . 378
North Star 369
Northampton Correspondent . . . 376
Northern Banner 375
Northern Light . . . . . . . 382
Northern Sentinel 369
Northern Spectator 369
Northern Star 369
Norwalk Reporter 381
Norwich Courier 370

O
Observer & Recorder 372
Ohio Democrat 380
Ohio Eagle 380
Ohio Monitor 380
Ohio Oracle 380
Ohio Patriot 380
Ohio Repository 380
Ohio Republican 380
Ohio State Journal 380
Ohio Whig 381
Old Colony Memorial 368
Olive Branch 370, 380
Oneida Observer 371
Onondaga Journal 372
Onondaga Register 372
Ontario Chronicle 372
Ontario Messenger 372
Ontario Repository 372
Opelousas Gazette 382
Orleans Advocate 372
Oswego Gazette 372

Oswego Palladium 372
Owego Gazette 372
Oxford Observer 367

P
Palladium of Virginia 378
Palmyra Freeman 372
Paris Weekly Advertiser . . . 379, 380
Patriot 378
Patterson Intelligencer 373
Pawtucket Chronicle 369
Pendleton Messenger 378
Pennsylvania & Del. Tract Magazine . 374
Pennsylvania Argus 374
Pennsylvania Banner 375
Pennsylvania Democrat . . . 375
Pennsylvania Intelligencer . . . . 374
Pennsylvania Beobachter . . . . 376
Pennsylvanischer Telegraph . . . 376
Pensacola Gazette 379
People's Advocate 378
People's Press 380, 381
Perry Forester ' 375
Perry Record . 381
Petersburg Republican 377
PhUadelphia Album 373
Philadelphia Gazette 373
Philadelphia Magazine 374
Philadelphia Mercury 373
Philadelphia Price Current . . . . 373
Philadelphia Recorder 373
Philadelphian 373
Phœnix 376
Phœnix Gazette 377
Piqua Gazette 381
Pittsburg Gazette 374
Pittsburg Mercury 374
Plough Boy 378
Political Arena 377
Political Echo 382
Political Examiner 374, 377
Port Gibson Correspondent . . . 382
Portage Journal 380
Portland Advertiser 367
Potsdam American 372
Poughkeepsie Journal . . . . . 371
Poulson's Amer. Daily Advertiser . . 373
Providence Gazette 369
Public Ledger 377, 381
Public Reflector 377

Q
Quarterly Journ. Amer. Educ. Soc. . 368

R
Readinger Adler . . . . . . 3 7 6
Readinger Democrat 376
Redactor 370
Reformer 373
Reformer and Moralist 368
Register 372
Register of Connecticut 370



388 American Antiquarian Society ! [Oct.,

Register of Pennsylvania . . . . 373
Religious Chronicle - 370
Religious Herald 377
Religious Informer 369
Religious Inquirer 369
Religious Intelligencer . . . . 369, 372
Religious Magazine . • 373
Religious Messenger 369, 373
Religious Monitor 371
Religious Telegraph . . . . . . 367
Repertory 369
Reporter 376
Repository 376
Republican Advocate . . . . 370, 371
Republican Chronicle 372
Republican Citizen . . . / . . 377
Republican Compiler 376
Republican Farmer 370
Republican Monitor 372
Republican Observer 372
Reservoir 377
Rhode Island Anierican 369
Richmond Compiler 377
Richmond Enquirer 377
Rochester Daily Telegraph . . . . 371
Rochester Observer 371
Rockingham Weekly Register . . . 378
Rockland Register . . . . . . 371
Rural Folio 371
Rutland Herald . 3 6 9

S
St. Clairsville Gazette 380
St. Lawrence Gazette 371
Salem Grazette 368
Sandusky Clarion 380
Sandy Hill Herald 371
Sangamo Spectator 381
Saratoga Sentinel 372
Saturday Evening Chronicle . . . 380
Saturday Evening Post . . . . 373
Saturday Morning Herald . . . . 373
Savannah Georgian 378
Savannah Republican 378
Schenectady Cabinet 372
Scholar's Quarterly Journal . . . 368
Sciota Gazette 380
Sebna Courier 379
Seneca Republican 372
Sentinel of Freedom 373
Sentinel of the Valley 378
Signs of the Times 371
Somerset Journal 367
Somerset Messenger 373
Somerset Unabhängige RepubUcaner . 376
Somerset Whig 376
South Carolina State Gazette . . . 378
Southern 378
Southern Newspaper 382
Southern Patriot 378
Southern Recorder 379
Southern Review 378

Souvenir . . ¡ 373
Spectator 374
Spirit of the Pilgrims 368
Spirit of the Times 372, 381
Springfield Republican 368
Stage Register ' 367
Star & N. C. State Gazette . . . 378
Star of Bethlehem 368
State Journal 382
States Advocate 375
Statesman . 370, 374
Statesman & Gazette 382
Statesman and Patriot 379
Staunton Spectator . 377
Steubenville Republican Ledger . . 380
Stratford Inquirer 369
Sullivan Whig 372
Sun 371
Susquehannah Democrat . . . . 376
Susquehannah Emporium . . . . 376
Susquehannah Register 376
Sussex Register ; 373
Syracuse Advertiser 372
Syracuse Gazette 372

T
Tablet . . ; . . . . . . 382
Telescope 370
Thomaston Register 367
Times . . . . 367, 368, 373, 378
Times & Hartford Advertiser . . . 369
Tioga Register ! 372
Toilet . . . ; 369
Torch Light . : 377
Towanda Republican 376
Transac. of Am. Philos. Soc. . . . 374
Transac. of Hist. Soc. Penn. . . . 374
Transylvania Journal of Medicine . . 379
Traveller & Monthly Gazetteer . . 374
Trenton Federalist 373
Troy Budget J 371
Troy Review . ; 371
Troy Sentinel 371
True American 373
Truth Teller . i 370
Tuscarawas Chronicle 381
Tuscumbia Patriot 379
Tuscumbia Telegraph 379

1 U
Ulster Plebian J 371
Ulster Republican 371
Ulster Sentinel .; 371
Unabhaengige Republicaner . . . 376
Union Telegraph : 376
Union Times 376
United Brethrens' Miss. Intelligencer .' 374
United States Catholic Miscellany . . 378
United States Gazette 373
United States Telegraph . . . . 377
Universalist Magazine 368
Upland Union .' 376



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 389

Utica Christian Repository . . . . 371
Utica Evangelical Magazine . . . 371
Utica Intelhgencer 371

V
Venango Democrat 376
Vermont Aurora 369
Vermont Chronicle 369
Vermont Gazette 369
Vermont Journal 369
Vermont Patriot 369
Vermont Republican 369
Vermont Statesman 369
Vermont Watchman 369
Village Herald 377
Village Museum 380
Village Record 375
Village Register 368, 381
Virginia Adovcate 377
Virginia & N. C. Presbyterian Preacher 378
Virginia Statesman 377
Virginia Whig 382
Virginian 377
Visiter & Telegraph 377
Volksfreund 376

W
Wabash Telegraph 381
Waldo Democrat 367
Warren & Bristol Gazette . . . . 369
Warren Gazette 375
Warrenton N. C. Reporter . . . 378
Washington News 379
Washington Republican 381
Watchman 376
Watchtower 371
Waterford Reporter 371
Watertown Freeman 372
Waterville Intelligencer 367
Wayne Sentinel 372
Waynesburg Messenger 375
Weekly Messenger 379
Weekly Register 380, 382
Weekly Visiter 375
Wellsburg Gazette 378
West Branch Courier 375
West Jersey Evangelist 373
West Jersey Observer 373
West Tennessean 379
Western Aegis 380
Western Argus 375

Western Balance 379
Western Carolinian 378
Western Citizen 379
Western Compiler 379
Western Cornet 381
Western Courier 381
Western Emporium 381
Western Herald 380
Western Intelligencer . . . . 379, 380
Western Journal 374, 380
Western Luminary 379
Western Medical Journal . . . . 380
Western Monitor 381
Western Pioneer 380
Western Recorder 371
Western Register 381
Western Religious Magazine . . . 380
Western Reserve Chronicle . . . . 380
Western Review 380
Western Sabbath School Visitant . . 371
Western Star 372, 380
Western Sun 381
Western Telegraph 381
Western Tiller 380
Western Virginia 378
Westliche 377
Westlicher Beobachter 381
Westmoreland Republican . . . . 375
Wheeling Gazette 377
Whitehall Republican 371
Wilmington Reporter 378
Winchester Republican . . . . 377
Windham County Advertiser . . . 370
Woodstock Observer 369
Woodville Republican 382
Worcester Talisman 368
Wyoming Herald 375

Y
Yankee 382
Yates' Republican 371
Yeoman's Gazette 368
York Gazette 374, 376
York Recorder 376
Youth's Instructor 370
Youth's Journal 370
Youths' Companion 367
Youths 'Fr iend 374

Z
Zion's Herald 368

INDEX OF PRINTERS

A
Abbott, W. R 382
Adams 369
Adams, C 368
Adams, John S 368
Addison, G. W 378
Albertson, Benjamin 378

Alexander, Charles 373
Allen 368, 371, 372, 381
Allen, Anson H 372
Allen, Benjamin 373
Allen, P. K 371
AUen, WUUamH 381
Ammen D 380



390 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

Ammen, M. N 380
Andrews, John 374
Andrews, P. C. M 374
Andrus [Andrews] 372
Ashburn 377
Atchison 379, 382
Atkinson, Samuel C 373, 374
Atkinson, Thomas 376
Atwül 368
Atwood, Moses G 369

B
Baab, Jacob 376
Bachelor, Origen 369
Badger 367
Bailhache, Nicholas 380
Baker, Moseley 382
Ballard 367
Ballou, Adin 370
Bangs, N 370
BankB, Edmund P 373
Bannister, R . 3 6 8
Bar, Johann 376
Barljer, J. H 369
Barber, Joseph 369
Barber, William 369
Barnes, Samuel 377
Barr, John 380
Barrmgton, W. R 381
Barry, Hyram 379
Barter . 371
Bartieson, 374
Bartlett, John S 370
Bartlett, M 379
Barton, Asa 367
Bates, Morgan 372
Beach 371
Beals 367
Beasley, A. D 381
Beatty, W. C . 378
Beck, Gideon 368
Beebee, A. M 371
Bell, WilUamD 377
Bemis 372
Bennet, C 371
Benning, T. R 379, 380
Bicknell, Bennet 372
Bidlack, B. A 376
Bigelow, William H 382
Bülington 373
Binns, John 373
Birch 381
Black 376
Black, John 376
Blackwell, Robert 381
Blake 367
Bogert, John 372
Bond, Ben. Franklin 367
Booth 370, 376
Bose 376
Botham, Peirpont E. B 368
Boudinot 381

Bowen, Henry 368
Bowles, Samuel 368
Boyd 382
Boylston, Richard 369
Bradford, C. A 374
Bradford, 0 374
Brandon 376
Brantly, W . T 373
Bredin, J 376
Bredin, M. 376
Broadwell, C. P 371
Brock, A 380
Brown 368, 379
Brown, A. G 381
Bruff, C. S 378
Bruff, J. T 378
Buckingham, Henry 381
Buckingham, J. H 367
Buckingham, J. T 367, 382
Bull, D. M 376
Bull, J. P 376
Bunce, G. M. 373
Bunce, W. J 379
Burnap, Francis 372
Burnett 373
Burnham, Michael 370
Burroughs, Ezekiel 371
Burritt, E. H. 379
Burton 367
Bush, Samuel W. 369
Butler 370
Butler, John B. ! 374
Butler, Steuben 376
Butt, A. . 380
Butt, J 380
Buxton 380

Caldwell, J. F 378
Callahan, George W 377
Camak 378
Campbell, D 380
Campbell, J. K 380
Campbell, Mason 378
Camron 380, 381
Canfield, P 377
Canfield, Phüemon 370
Canfield, Russell 369
CanoU 372
Cantine, J. J. C 372
Cardozo, J. N 378
Carey 374
Carlisle, F. Y 369
Carpenter 371
Carr, D. S 376
Carter 367, 370, 377
Carter, J. B 380
Catlin, James 376
Chandler 373
Chapin, Jacob 368
Charlton, J. R. M 379
Cheever, James A 371



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 391

Child, D .L . 367
Child, E . B 371
Chipman 381
Chrishohn 382
Christy 381
Clapp, J. B 370
Clapp, Wüliam W '. . 3 6 7
Clark 368
Clark, D 369
Clark, Thomas H 378
Clarks 370
Clement, J. F 376
demons. T 375
Clough, S., Jr 370
Coale, Charles B 377
Cole, M. M 371
Collier, William 367, 382
ColHns, Lewis 379
Colton, Rufus 369
Colton, Samuel H 368
Comstock, J 372
Congdon, Benjamin T 368
Conner, WUüe 379
Converse 377
Cook 379
Cook, J. K 382
Coolman 381
Copeland, J . W 369
Copeland, Thomas J 367
Copian, William F 375
Cornell. James 382
Cory, Benjamin 372
Cotten, G. B 382
Cowdery, Franklin 372
Cox, Samuel J 380
CrandeUE. B 371
Crever. James, 374
Croll, Copley 375
CrosweU 371
CroweU . . . ; 380
Cryder, E. F 374
CuUey, D. V 381
Curtis, R. 1 377
Curtis, S.,Jr 371
Curtiss, James 382
Cutts 368

D
Dana 379
Danforth . 368
Danforth, Allen 368
Daniels, C. F 378
Dauby 371
Davidge 377
Davis 377
Davis, E 368
Davis, Samuel H 377
Day 371,372,373
Day, Mahlon 382
Dean 371
De Forest 370
Degrand, P. P. F. 367

Denio 371
Denman 370
Devalcourt, T 382
De Witt, Charles G 371
Dickinson, Austin 370
Dickinson, Mary 374
Dickman 367
Dickson 379
Dickson, J 375
Dimock 376
Dobbin 374
Dobson, J 374
Dorr 368
Doubleday 372
Douglass, John 382
Dow, Lucius K 369
Drake, Dr 380
Drew 367
Dunham, J 370
Dunkin 381
Dunnavant, M. W 378
Durnford, John 372
Dwight 370

E
Easton, William L 372
Eaton 367
Eaton, E 369
Eaton, Thomas 367
Eaton, W 369
Ebner, Henrich 376
Edwards 367
Eldredge, John B 368
Ellis, Edward D 381
Emons, A 371
Emory, J 370
Escavaille, J 377
Estis 379
Evans, Washington 377
Ewing, John 381

F
Fairchüd, J. F 372
Fairlamb 375
Farmer 368
Faust, D 378
Faust, J. M 378
Faxon, C 371
FeU, Fredericks 378
Fellowes, Ephraim 367
Ferris, WiUiam J 380
Fessenden. T. G 382
FineU.N.L 379
Fish, N. W. W 371
Fisher 380
Fisk, Harvey 373
Fitz Randolph D 373
Fleming, G 374
Fleming, R. K 381
Fletcher 377
Fletcher, A 372
Flint 380



392 American Antiquarian Society ' [Oct.,

Foliart, John 381
Follett 371
Follett, F 372
Folsom, Benjamin 367
Folsom, Enos 369
Foote 368
Force, Peter 377
Fowle, E. J 371
Fowler, S. M 369
Franks, Lewis P 373
Frew, John 380
Frick 375
Frick, Jacob 373
Frieze, J 378
Frisbe, Henry C 372
Frow, Thomas J 379
Fry, William 373
Fuller 376

JG
Gales : . . . 377
Gallaher, John S 378
Galpin 371, 382
Garden 373
Gardiner, J. B 381
Garretson 375
Gates, T. R 373
Gentzel, Adam 376
George, Charles 373
Gettys, Thomas R 375
Getz, George 374
Gibbons, W. P \ . 3 7 6
Gibbs 369
Gibson, John 379
Gleason, Peter B 369
Gobrecht, William D 375
Godfrey 369
Gooch 377
Goodrich, S. G 382
Goodsel, P. B 370
Groodwiu 382
Gore, James E 373
Gotshall, Daniel 375
Gouge, W. M 373
Graham, Alexander 377
Grandin, E. B 372
Grandison, Charles F. . . . . . 379
Grantland 379
Gray, F. T 368
Gray, John, Jr 370
Grayson, John 375
Green 377
Green, James 377
Greene, A 368
Greene, John S 369
Greene, Nathaniel 367
Gregg, M 381
Gregory 371
GriflSn 368
Griffin, J 367
Griswold, E 380
Grosh, A. B 374

Grosh, R. K. 374
Grossman, E. 376
Grossman, J. . ' 376
Gruber, J. 377
Guieu . . . 1 378
Gunn, Calvin , 382
Gwinn, William 376

: H
Haig, James . i 378
Hale, D. . . ,. 370
Hale, E. J 378
Hale, Nathan ' 367
Hall, Francis . i 370
Hall, John H. ! 373
Hall, Lorenzo T. 382
Hall, Nathan . , 368
Hallock . 370
Halsey . . ! 380
Hamilton . . ' 381
Hamilton, S. 376
Hand . . . ' 380
Handy . 381
Hanmer . 369
Hapgood . . ; 380
Harding, Joseph | 373
Harker, Samuel 376
Harper, G. K. . . . . . . . . 375
Harper, James • 380
Harper, Kenton 377
Harper, Robert Goodloe . . . . 375
Harris 381
Harris, A. M 372
Harris, J. . '. 378
Harris, John H., Jr. . . . . . . 368
Hart : 373
Hartman, Joseph ' 376
Harvey, A. . 1 372
Harvey, H. L 372
Haskins . . : 371
Hastings, Thomas' 371
Hastings, William '. 367
Hatch . . . : 380
Hawkins, Henry B 380
Hayes, M. . . '. 372
Hazard, Samuel '. 373
Heartt, Dennis ; 378
Henderson, Stephen 382
Henry, Rufus . . . . . . . 380
Henry, Thomas '. 375
Herroan, John ! 380
Herrick . . ; 367
Hewett, D 374
Hill 367
Hill, G. Washington 369
Hill, Isaac . . i 368
Hill, Richard . : 382
Hillhouse, J 379
Hinch . . ; 382
Hoard . . . .' 372
Hobbs . . . : 367
Hodges . . i 379



1934.] Newspapers and Periodicals, 1828 393

Hoffman, L. G 371
Holeman, Jacob H 379
Holmes 367
Hohnes, WUUam H 380
Holton, Amos 380
Holton, Thomas J 378
Homer, 367
Hooghkerk, H 371
Hooper, A. M 378
Hoskin, E. W 370
Howard, George 378
Howard, Horton 380
Howard, Horton J 380
Howard, J 379
Howe, Ĵ . F 367
Howland 368
Hu^hs, Jeremiah 377
Huling 375
HuU, James 372
HuU, Samuel P 373
Hutchen, C. W. • 379
Hunt, William G 379
Hunter 370, 371
Huntington, F. J 370
Huntington, H 370
Hutter, Carl L 376
Hutter, Charles L 376
Hutter, Heinrich . 376
Hutter, Henry 374
Hutter, W 374, 376
Hyde 367
Hyer 370

I
Ide, Simeon ' . 369
Irons, John 376
Irons, Thomas 376
Irvine, G. S 376
Israel, Joseph 378
Isler, Peter 382

J
Jackson, E . B 374
Jacbos, Cyrus S 374
Jarvis 377
Jocelyn, Augustus 381
Johns, Leonard S 374
Johnson, A. R 379
Johnson, D 372
Johnson, Ralph 371
Johnson, Robert 373
Jones 374, 378
Jones, Benjamin 368
Jones, D.D 380
Jones, Thomas P 374
Justice, J. 373

K
Keays, J 382
Keenon 379
KeUy, J 374
Kemble, John C 371

Kennedy, J. B 373
Kent 368
Kercheval, Robert 380
Kincaid 376
Kincheloe, J. W 379
King 374
Kinney, A 381
Kinny, M. A 372
Knowlton, J. S. C 368
Köhler, Friederich W 376
Konig 376
Kurtz, H 381

L
Laird 380
Landrum, Abner 378
Lang 370
Lange, Daniel Philip 376
Law 371
Lawrence 378
Lea 374
Leach, Jesse 377
Leakin 377
Lefever, Jacob 376
Lemay 378
Leonard 372
Lepper, William p 380
Lerena y Bergonzio 370
Lescure, Joseph M. G. . . . . 376
Lewis, Sharp D 375
Lidey, John 381
Liles, J. G 378
Lindsey 382
Lindsey, Benjamin 382
Lindsey, E. Galloway 371
Lingan 381
LitteU, E 373
Little, J 376
Livermore . . ' 367
Logan A 376
Logan, J 376
Long 372
Looker 380
Loomis, Elisha 371
Lord 369
Lord, John H., Jr 372
Lowell, Charles 367
Ludlow, S. B 373
Lummus, Charles F 368
Lundy, Benjamin 377
Lyle 379
Lyman, Asa 370
Lyon, M 373

M
M'Cahan, John 376
M'Crea, John, Jr 375
M'DoweU, Charles 376
M'Farland 368, 375
M'Glashan, D 371
Machen 378
M'Iver, Colin 378



394 American Antiquarian Society

372
-Mack, George 375
M'Lain. J. (> 380
M'Lean, C D 379
Aiiiütean, D 374
MiK-le¡m. M ;j74
M'Miilíió 380
M'Whorter 379
Magoc, AU^xunder :j75
Ma^all^ John 377
Malthy, A. ÍI 370
MAnu, H 3G8
Mann, hum 309
Maiin, W. I! 368
Mavschaik, .-Viiilrow 382
Warsimlk :Í82
Marshall 371
Marîhens, II. C 374
Martin, H<ibi;rt ;î71
Mason, Vaicntine M 378
Masîers, William 3t)il
Matiiis 379
^^au^•er, Ge<irg(i 370
Maxwt'll, W 370
May, D 377
Maynani 371
Mcachum, R 3fi*J
Mealing 379
Meniií 'nhali, W. A 376
MeyiTi- 376
MicheiiiT. H 380
Milliir, D 370
Miller. A. E 378
. \ ! Í IUT, Daviiî C 371
MiIltT, J. B 375
Miller, Joseph 376
Miller, R. H 374, 380
Milla, E 3P)Ö
Mill«, T 369
Mincir 370
Miner, Asher 375
Miner, Chiirleí^ 375
Minns 307
Min<jr. John 377
Mitfihell 379
Mitchell. Nathanît 'I 377
Mitchell, S. D 379
Mix, PeUT 371
Moody, V) 367
Moore 367
Moore, Jacob B 368
Moorehead, James 375
Morgan 372, 380
Moi-iï;m, Thomaf- 375
Morrili 3(i8
Morria 380
Morris, Díivid 381
Morris, E 373
Morris, FduJvind .373
]\torris, George P 370
Morse 370, 372
Mosby, M 377

Müller, Henrich .
Mumford, John L
Munroe, Isaac
Munseli, .3.
Murphy
Murray. Jr.
Myer, William

N
Neel, J. . , ,
Newcomb, Harvey
NichoUs, C. . .
Nichols
Nichols, G. \V. .
Nichols, Stiles
Niohola, William .
Niles, Hozekiah
Noah, M. M. . ,

Norton. Jacob P.

Oliphant, Ri(;hard
Olmated, P. H. .
O'Neill, J. F. , .
Orine . . . .
Osborn, Orrin
Od
Oswald

Packer
Painter, Thomas .
Palfray, William, Jr.
Palmer. A.
Paimer, C. (!. . .
Palmer, Nathan .
ParUow
Park . . . .
Pannelee .
Paschal], E. C. .
Paachall, N. . .
Patriek, Jamea
Put! en . . .

Piitîdn. J.
Patton, James
Pelham
IVnnirn
Peorice, John
Person
Peters . . . .
Petrikin, Henry
Pheips . '. .
Pipicy, H. R. . ,
Pitta. Georgia IÎ. .
piatî, w . ; . .
Plitt . . . .
Pollard . . .
Porter . . . .
Potter, P. . . .
Poulson, Zachariah



1934.1 Newspapers and P

Powfll :i7ü
Powrli, I". C 372
Pmll, WiUitim L .•{73

im, .îi)hn 3ii9
ÍHÍÍ, Koyall 3í>0

Price, Phillip. Jr. . . . . . 373
Pr'niic. Je»ctt î'̂ O
Pritts, .1 375
Pimly. K. C 3Í19
[ ' i in¡\ ,J 3SÍ
Puniy, J. H 3SÎ

R

Hand, Asa
]î.-ui<Ja)l, r . P
Ríiws<]ii. ,Vlonzc

i, i.ewis H

Kftvi. David
ReiîiuiH. Jeptha
Rei.l. X
Rcmicfi, .himos K

\
RcynoidB, J<ihn
Rhra
lîichnnlson, John
Richie

Rinil, î Hiiiuei S
Rit (IT. Johann

Robert«, i;<iward P
RoluTtflon, Wilfiani
Rohinwni. K. W
R.Kl^îfTs, William K. P

Roticrs, Thomas .1
Rojipn', ^^'ilfiam T
Koncy, .lohn D

Royer, S.
Rnyrr, Ŝ
ííul>y, ihúnrK'h
Riidfl, Juhn C.
Rust^ell . . ,
Russell, Jienjamin
RuBseü, Williani, .fr,
Russwiirm, John íi,
Rvckmün .

litis
lîflS
;i72

:Î.SO

:î7:i

372
:i77
.'i7<i
;SH1
;iS2

.'í7<S

374

37ti
;i72
:i70
3i)7

, :Í7!

Papp, (; . Adolph 371»
8f. iîoîm-s, J. C. (Je :Î79
Hala, ,iohii :iS!
Salisbury, S. H 371
Sample, WÜliam '.Mb

ÍS2S

Hinílfi. W
Haxion. .I

, David F.
i

. Juhn
. . .

< li'oriítí C.

11.

, M.

'Vyniour
l. V. B.

in, Jarnos R.
«harp, á W. . .

rin, ( ic

•Shirleyy
', ^^"iil!am C.

, ].- lí

"Simpson, S!;e¡)hcn
Si

ii. Thiímas T.
, 1 >i)lphus .

^ r , -1. S. . .
^Skinner, R. J. .

.'ul, H, F
B.

. .1. A. , .
, S
, S. S. . . .
, Thiimas Perrin
, V. W. , . ,

t, -himes H.
. Jo.siiih

5
'̂ no\V(ien. John M,
^nowilon. Thomas
Noijtinvíck
^ HVÍIÍ, Jr.

H, V..
D.

30.Ï

373. 3S1
. 37;!
. .377
. 3MI)
. 377
. 37(i

37ti
. 37ii
. 3S1
. 377
. 3K0
. 37S
. 3SI

372

37i. 3SI
. 37S
. 3S0

'. ;Í77
. 371

, 373
. 377

, 372
, 379
. 372

373
37S
37',)
371
37ii

37! I

, 373
. 373
, 370
, 377
. 372
, 37S

377, 3S0
- 37!
. 37C1

'. :i7:)
, 371

371p ,
Bpaoner, .1.



396 American Antiquarian Society [Oct.,

Starr, W. D 382
Stavely, William 373
Stephenson, D. D 372
Sterett, John A 376
Stevens, Samuel C. . . . . . . 369
Stewart, William . . . . . . 375
Stockton, Benjamin F 382
Stone 369
Stone, Barton W . 3 7 9

- Stout, Elihu 381
Stover, Jacob 376
Strange, T. Early 378
Strong, Timothy G. 372
Sturtevant 371
Sullivan, T. R 369
Sweeny 378
Sweney 375
Sweney, George 376
Swords, J . 370
Symmes, Frederick W 378

T
Tanner, W. . 380
Tappan, A. C 367
Tappen, J. J 372
Tappen, John . . ' 371
Taylor, George 373
Tenny, Joseph 372
Terril 380
Thayer 369
Thayer, A. W 368
Thomas, Jacob 376
Thompson 373, 381
Thompson, John P 377
Thompson, Otis 369
Thompson, William 377
Thornton 377
Thornton, John 368
Thrall, William B 380
Thurber 368

^Tietjen 382
Tizzard, Samuel ^ 380
Todd, Thomas 367
Toler 377
Torrey, J. G 367
Townsend 370
Townsend, J. W 379
Tracy 371
Tracy, E .C. 369
Treadway . 369
Trist 377
Turner 369, 370
Turner, Joseph 380
Tuttle 371
Tuttle, William 373
Tweed 375

U
Underwood, J 374
Underwood, William B 374

V
Vancleve, E. J 371
Van Pelt, H 379

Van Schaack, Peter, Jr 371
Van Sice, John P.' 371
Van Vleet . 381
Villee, Herm. Wilh 376
Voae . . . 1 382

; w
Wagner, Samuel 376
Walling, Samuel B 377, 381
Walter, Elwood 1 373
Walton . . 1 372
Walton, E. P. 369
Ward . . . 1 372
Warren, Ansel ' 369
Warren, H. . i 381
Wartmann, L. i 378
Watson .- 378

. Webb, Daniel 368
Webb, James W 370
Webster . . 1 371,381
Webster, J. . i 374
Wellington, A. S. 378
Wells, O. H. . ; . 3 7 8
Welsch . . .' ' 376
Welsh . . i 374
Weygandt . 1 374
Wheildon 368
White, Joseph W.' 380
White, Philo . ! 378
Whiting, N. . :. . . . . . 369, 370
Whitman, John W. . . . . . . 367
Wiestling, John S.' 374
Wiggin . . . ' 369
Wilbur, H. . I. . - 371
Wilie, John . ; 379
Wilkin . . ; . 3 8 1
Williams, W. . ' 371
Williamson, Jacob 375
Willis, James . ' 380
Willis, N. . . 1 367
Wilson 381
Wilson, Samuel C: 372
Wise, Frederick A; 375
Wood . . . : 371
Woodman . 367
Woodward, Thomas G 369
Woodward, W. I 372
Worth . . . i 369
Wright . . . ; . . . . . . 367
Wright, J. . : 371
Wright, J. N. 1 371
Wyeth, Francis 1 374
Wjrman, John F. i 372
Wyman, William W 372

! Y
Yancey, Francis G 377
Yerrinton, James B 369
Young . . . ¡ 367
Young, Alexander A 373
Young, Jesse C. 371
Young, Levi Huntington . . . . 370

¡ Z
Z i e b e r , J o h n S . J . . . . . . 3 7 7

I




